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Australia’s premier gambling and entertainment group 
Tabcorp has become the largest gambling and entertainment 
group in Australia and one of the largest in the world.

Tabcorp Holdings Limited ACN 063 780 709



the bigger 
better game
For customers, for shareholders, for community, for shareholders.
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonu 
mmy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat voltpat.  
Ut wisi enim ad minim veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation ullamcorper 
suscipit lobortis nisl ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat.  Duis autem vel 
eum iriure dolor in hendrerit in vulputate velit esse molestie consequat, vel 
illum dolore eu feugiat nulla facilisis at vero eros.

the bigger 
better game
For our customers, our people, our shareholders and our community.

In 2004, Tabcorp added the Jupiters Casinos and the New South Wales  
Tab businesses to its family, becoming the largest gambling and 
entertainment group in Australia and one of the largest in the world.

But becoming Australia’s premier gambling and entertainment group 
isn’t just about being bigger, it’s about maximising the diversity, expertise 
and skill of our people to deliver more relevant, enriching and exciting 
experiences to our customers.  It’s about being better.
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Notice of AGM
The Annual General Meeting of 
Tabcorp Holdings Limited will be 
held at the Grand Ballroom,  
Sofitel Melbourne, 25 Collins  
Street, Melbourne, at 10.00 am  
on Monday 29 November 2004.   
A notice of meeting and proxy  
form is included with this Annual 
Report.
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It’s about... 
performance

+29.8%
Net profit after tax  
(before goodwill and  
non-recurring items)
2004: $364.8 million
2003: $281.0 million

+29.2%
Net operating revenue 
2004: $2,462.8 million
2003: $1,906.1 million

+19.2%
Earnings per share  
(before goodwill and  
non-recurring items) 
2004: 91.1 cents
2003: 76.4 cents

+39.3%
Earnings before interest, taxation  
and goodwill amortisation (EBITA) 
 (excluding non-recurring items)
2004: $631.3 million
2003: $453.3 million

+6.0%
Full year dividends
2004: 71 cents per share fully franked
2003: 67 cents per share fully franked 
 

+6.5%
Contribution to state community  
benefit funds
2004: $78.4 million
2003: $73.6 million

   Net profit after tax (before goodwill and non-recurring items) up 29.8% to $364.8 million 

  Earnings per share (before goodwill and non-recurring items) up 19.2% to 91.1 cents

   Final dividend of 36 cents per share fully franked, taking the full year dividend to 71 cents per share    
fully franked, up from 67 cents last year  

  Net operating revenue of $2,462.8 million up 29.2%

   Earnings before interest, taxation and goodwill amortisation (EBITA) 
 (excluding non-recurring items)  up 39.3% to $631.3 million  

  Taxes on gambling paid by Tabcorp businesses up 12.1% to $833.6 million

  Income of $261.4 million generated for the Victorian racing industry

   The Tabcorp group contributed $78.4 million to state community benefit funds in Australia  

   Jupiters merger successfully completed in November 2003, with integration creating synergies       
 greater than expected  

   Gained management control of Tab Limited in July 2004 and integration process has commenced
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PBITA*
$million

Net operating revenue
$million

Dividends per share^
cents per share
(fully franked)

Earnings per share  
before non-recurring items
cents per share

Net profit after tax  
before non-recurring items
$millionGoodwill amortisation impact

Post goodwill amortisation

* Pre goodwill amortisation

Allocation of net revenue 
for 2003/2004 total businesses managed 
$million

Goodwill amortisation impact
Post goodwill amortisation

* Pre goodwill amortisation

A    State Government  
(gambling and other taxes/charges) $621.4m

B    Federal Government        
(GST on gambling & income tax) $396.7m

C   Victorian racing industry $261.4m
D   Shareholders (profit after tax) $311.0m
E    Agents & venue operators commission $389.7m
F    Depreciation & amortisation $180.8m
G   Net interest expense $98.1m
H   Service suppliers & employees $626.4m

^  Dividends attributable to the 
year, but which may be payable 
after the end of the period
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the bigger 
better game
For customers, for shareholders, for community, for shareholders.
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonu 
mmy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat voltpat.  
Ut wisi enim ad minim veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation ullamcorper 
suscipit lobortis nisl ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat.  Duis autem vel 
eum iriure dolor in hendrerit in vulputate velit esse molestie consequat, vel 
illum dolore eu feugiat nulla facilisis at vero eros.

being where 
the action is
Delivering enriching experiences through customer engagement

For the customer, being where the action is means having a stake in 
the outcome.  Tabcorp gives customers valued, involving gambling 
entertainment experiences that are enjoyed by millions. 

It’s about unrivalled insight into the market and customer needs,  
then applying that knowledge and understanding to create experiences 
that enrich peoples’ lives. 
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10 years of growth
Chairman’s report

It’s now ten years since Tabcorp was established to purchase the gaming 
and wagering businesses from the government owned Totalizator Agency 
Board.  In this short time, the company has become one of Australia’s top 30 
publicly listed companies and the fifth largest gambling and entertainment 
company in the world.
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Chairman’s report
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Tabcorp has achieved solid growth in a year of unprecedented 
change.  This year’s achievements will be discussed in the 
Managing Director’s Report starting on page 8.  

I would like to take this opportunity to revisit some of this 
company’s achievements since it was formed.  

Tabcorp has provided strong returns to shareholders with its 
share price increasing by 545% from a listing price of $2.25 to 
$14.52 per share at the date of this report.  Further, the company 
has paid $4.935 per share to shareholders in the form of fully 
franked dividends and a return of capital.

$1,000 invested in Tabcorp at the time of its float would 
have grown to $9,482 as at the date of this report.  This is a 
compound annual growth rate of 28.4%.  Over the same period, 
the ASX All Ordinaries Accumulation Index grew by 9.8% per 
annum.

Tabcorp has delivered more than strong financial results.  
The company has achieved significant business transformation 
and geographic diversification.  It has fully modernised 
the wagering and gaming businesses acquired from the 
government owned Victorian Totalizator Agency Board.  
It has also successfully merged with three major publicly listed 
companies  - Star City Holdings Limited, Jupiters Limited and 
Tab Limited.  Tabcorp’s businesses now include:

   wagering and sportsbetting operations;

  the key wagering media businesses of Sky Channel and  
    Radio Station 2KY;

  approximately 18,000 gaming machines;

   Keno in over 2,000 venues across the eastern States of 
Australia; and

  four of Australia’s premier hotel and casino complexes 
    (which include some of Australia’s best theatres, bars and   
    restaurants). 

Importantly, Tabcorp has established itself as one of the world’s 
leaders in the responsible service of gambling.  This has been 
achieved, in part, as a result of initiatives such as the Tabcorp 
Code of Practice, the establishment of a self-exclusion program 
and mandatory training for employees.  Tabcorp’s leadership in 
the responsible service of gambling has been recognised by the 
company’s inclusion in the Dow Jones Sustainability Index, as 
well as the FTS4Good Index.

In addition to contributing $833.6 million in gambling taxes 
and $261.4 million to the racing industry during the year, 
Tabcorp has provided crucial support to numerous charities 
and not for profit organisations across Australia.  Its businesses 
have also made a significant contribution to its partner pubs 
and clubs, as well as the communities in which they operate.

The company now employs approximately 12,000 people across 
Australia.  This does not include the thousands of other people 
that are indirectly employed as a result of our businesses.  On 
behalf of the Board, I would like to express my gratitude to 
Tabcorp’s dedicated employees for all of their efforts.  

As a result of their hard work and commitment, Tabcorp 
is well positioned to continue its ten year record of strong 
performance and superior shareholder returns.

 

Michael Robinson AO 
Chairman
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Growth in market capitalisation
Tabcorp listed on the ASX with an initial market capitalisation of $675 million. 
Current market capitalisation is $7.4 billion, which is an increase of approximately 1,000%.
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the bigger 
better game
For customers, for shareholders, for community, for shareholders.
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonu 
mmy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat voltpat.  
Ut wisi enim ad minim veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation ullamcorper 
suscipit lobortis nisl ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat.  Duis autem vel 
eum iriure dolor in hendrerit in vulputate velit esse molestie consequat, vel 
illum dolore eu feugiat nulla facilisis at vero eros.
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satisfying 
customers, first
We aim to enrich the lives of our customers through every contact we have 
with them – in a casino, at a hotel, restaurant or bar, on-line or telephone,  
at a wagering or gaming venue, or through our media channels.

We are committed to providing a safe and enjoyable environment that 
appeals to our customers and our people. Our staff are polite and attentive, 
anticipating customer needs and fulfilling requests with courtesy.

These standards of service carry over into every part of Tabcorp’s businesses 
where our employees interact with customers.

We aim for continuous improvement, taking feedback from customers to 
help Tabcorp ensure that with service, we are always at the top of our game.
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the bigger 
better game
For customers, for shareholders, for community, for shareholders.
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit, sed diam nonu 
mmy nibh euismod tincidunt ut laoreet dolore magna aliquam erat voltpat.  
Ut wisi enim ad minim veniam, quis nostrud exerci tation ullamcorper 
suscipit lobortis nisl ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat.  Duis autem vel 
eum iriure dolor in hendrerit in vulputate velit esse molestie consequat, vel 
illum dolore eu feugiat nulla facilisis at vero eros.
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customer 
driven 
innovation
It’s far more than giving customers what they want, but about giving 
customers what they will want. That is real insight – knowing what 
gambling entertainment is going to enrich the lives of people six months, 
a year, or years from now. 

We do this through continuous focus on market intelligence, customer 
knowledge and relationship management. These related disciplines 
together comprise an area of work that is becoming increasingly 
important in all parts of the business. Tabcorp’s Market Intelligence 
team works across the business to develop consumer insights and share 
market knowledge, so Tabcorp may develop compelling products and 
promotions.

Our insights fuel the process of innovation that creates the products and 
services our customers want now and into the future.
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It’s about… 
having the insight 
to deliver the 
excitement
Managing Director’s report

Tabcorp is embarking on an exciting journey to strengthen our position  
as Australia’s premier gambling and entertainment group.

We’re a people business and our focus is to offer the broadest range 
of exciting products to our customers that are delivered with passion, 
enthusiasm and the highest levels of integrity. 

After a remarkable year of expansion following the merger with Jupiters 
Limited and the Tab Limited acquisition, Tabcorp has grown into a dynamic 
and energetic company. We’ve got a new and expanded team, new spirit 
and new focus – this is about delivering “the bigger better game”.



Casinos
41%

Gaming
26%

Wagering
28%

Media
5%
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Overview

Tabcorp is now a very different company compared to a year 
ago and we now manage leading customer brands such as  
the Star City and Jupiters casinos, TAB, Tabaret, Keno and  
TAB Sportsbet. We’ve grown to become one of Australia’s  
top 30 listed companies with almost 12,000 people, offering 
an array of gambling and entertainment products and a 
commitment to the very best levels of service to our millions  
of customers every day. 

The company has performed strongly during the year - a result 
attributable to the efforts of our enthusiastic people - and 
the most important and challenging business developments 
during the year have been the successful merger with Jupiters 
and the acquisition of Tab. We have now developed excellent 
capacity and expertise in all areas of integration and this will 
be valuable to the group in the future.     

With these developments, Tabcorp has grown into a diversified 
entertainment group, but we remain passionate towards 
creating opportunities for our people and offering exciting and 
enriching entertainment experiences for our customers, while 
delivering value for our shareholders.

Tabcorp continues to actively support many local communities 
with a range of sponsorships for sporting groups and 
community services, on top of the $78.4 million which the 
company contributes to state community benefit funds in 
Victoria, New South Wales and Queensland.

Financial Performance

Many people across Tabcorp worked extremely hard on the 
integration of Jupiters and the acquisition of Tab, and at the 
same time we have controlled costs, introduced efficiencies 
and delivered revenue growth in key areas of the group. This 
has enabled us to improve underlying profit and maintain our 
track record of steadily increasing dividends.

The company’s financial position is sound and we are well 
positioned to grow the businesses by consolidating our 
already strong domestic market position and harnessing our 
capabilities to selectively exploit international opportunities.

Profit before goodwill and non-recurring items increased by 
29.8% to $364.8 million and earnings per share before goodwill 
and non-recurring items increased 19.2% to 91.1 cents. Earnings 
growth across all divisions and a strong part-year contribution 
from the Queensland casino properties boosted the result.

Tabcorp’s net revenue increased 29.2% to $2.46 billion for the 
year ended 30 June 2004, including the contribution from 

Jupiters for eight months. Gaming revenue in Victoria recorded 
good growth in the second half, with positive signs of recovery 
from the effects of smoking bans. Net gaming revenue was in 
line with the previous year at $866.9 million on a pro forma 
basis. Casinos revenue increased 7.1% and wagering revenue 
grew 6.9% on the same basis.

Earnings before interest, taxation and goodwill amortisation 
(EBITA) for the Tabcorp group were $629.7 million, up 43.5%  
on the prior corresponding period (up 39.3% excluding  
non-recurring items). 

The annualised return on average shareholders’ equity (before 
goodwill) of 21.5% was achieved through solid revenue growth, 
continued tight control on expenses and efficient capital 
management and is up from 20.1% on last year. 

Tabcorp’s net debt to equity ratio increased to 84.8%. This 
reflects our acquisition activity and is a sound financial 
position and backed by Standard & Poor’s confirmation of the 
company’s BBB+ credit rating.

Tabcorp businesses contributed $833.6 million in taxes, which 
go towards providing essential services in local communities 
and support for various groups, as well as contributing 
significant economic benefits and business opportunities  
in the community. The Tabcorp group also contributed  
$78.4 million to state community benefit funds in Australia.

Operational Review

Casinos 

Every day, more than 50,000 people visit Star City in Sydney, 
Conrad Jupiters on the Gold Coast which is Australia’s second 
biggest hotel, Conrad Treasury in Brisbane and the Townsville 
casino, seeking entertainment experiences from gambling to 
enjoying a meal or taking in a stage show.

The Casinos division achieved EBITA (excluding non-recurring 
items) of $332.1 million, which was 81.4% above the previous 
financial year and reflecting the Jupiters acquisition. The 
division’s net operating revenue increased by 68.7% to  
 $1,064.9 million.

The work done across the division to improve operating 
efficiencies resulted in the overall pro forma normalised EBITA 
margin (excluding non-recurring items) increasing from 26.3% 
to 28.7%. The normalised adjustment relates to the above 
and below theoretical win rates achieved in the international 
commission play business. The Casino division benefited by 
$33.9 million at EBITA level in 2004 against a loss of $2.7 million 
in the prior year.

Managing Director’s report

2004 business mix by EBITA

EBITA is earnings before interest, taxation and goodwill amortisation based  on  
pro forma figures which include a contribution from Jupiters for 12 months ended  
30 June 2004 and includes the Wagering and Media businesses of Tab Limited for  
the 12 months ended 30 June 2004.  It excludes above theoretical win rates in the 
international commission play business, non-recurring items and unallocated items.
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Managing Director’s report (continued)

At Star City, net operating revenue increased by 1.3% during 
the year, helped by the investment in new products such as 
rapid Sic Bo and the expansion of the rapid Roulette product. 
However, a very competitive gaming market and the lack of 
a major show in the Lyric Theatre resulted in below target 
revenue performance. A continued focus on operating 
efficiencies delivered an increase in the EBITA margin and 
double digit EBITA growth (excluding non-recurring items)  
at Star City.

The three Queensland casinos delivered strong net 
operating revenues for the eight months to 30 June 2004. 
On a comparative 12-month pro forma normalised basis, net 
operating revenue from the three Jupiters casinos was up 
5.5%, relative to the prior corresponding period. Net operating 
revenue from the international rebate play business was  
$41.0 million above theoretical for the 12 months ended  
30 June 2004. 

Conrad Jupiters achieved 16.5% revenue growth, with table 
games revenue particularly strong benefiting from the above 
theoretical win rates. At Conrad Treasury, revenue grew 10.1%, 
with both table games and gaming machines achieving solid 
growth. At Jupiters Townsville, a strong 24.9% increase in 
gaming machine revenue contributed to the solid overall 
revenue result, 14% up on the previous year.

All our hotels performed well in both revenues and occupancy 
rates. Occupancy at Star City averaged 85.5% (up from 79.9% in 
the previous corresponding period), helped by the Rugby World 
Cup, on increased average room rates. Similar positive results 
were achieved at the other properties. 

A major refurbishment program was undertaken during the 
year, with 305 standard rooms at Star City being upgraded. The 
stage show Mamma Mia completed its run at Star City after 
achieving outstanding sales of 664,604 tickets and Saturday 
Night Fever began its run late in the 2004 year. At Brisbane 
Treasury, the Marco Polo Dining Cellar Martini Bar received 
extensive refurbishment and the signature restaurant now 
boasts a decor that is elegant and stylish, and all hotel rooms 
were installed with broadband internet access. Remote check-in 
became possible at the hotel after the installation of wireless 
remote check-in to aid in the processing of large groups to be 
carried out seamlessly and quickly. 

At Conrad Jupiters, 101 executive level rooms and lounge were 
refurbished, the Prince Albert pub was renovated, and a high-
tech cook-chill kitchen was installed to cater for the casino 
and the Gold Coast Convention and Exhibition Centre.  The 
complex also enjoyed solid growth from Indonesia and China. At 
Townsville, Touchbet roulette has been introduced and is a great 
success and the casino remains the market leader in product 
and technology with continual improvements to gaming 
products.

In June, Queensland Premier Peter Beattie officially opened the 
new Gold Coast Convention and Exhibition Centre, which is 
owned by the State Government and managed by our Casinos 
division. More than 1,100 people attended a gala dinner as part 
of the opening celebrations. This vital piece of business tourism 
infrastructure has already hosted some significant events, 
including the Independent Grocers of Australia conference, the 
Australian Cotton Growers Research Association conference and 
the Investment Financial Services Association conference. At 
least 20,000 hotel rooms have been booked at Conrad Jupiters 
for the 2005 year as a result of strong forward bookings for the 
convention and exhibition centre.

Gaming

The Gaming division is focussed on delivering fun and 
entertaining products to the 770,000 people who enjoy playing 
gaming machines every week across our Victorian venues 
and professional gaming monitoring services to our venue 
customers in Queensland. 

With some creative promotions and leading initiatives, the 
division achieved a significant improvement in market share 
and further recovery from the impact of smoking bans in 
gaming venues. Terrific campaigns such as the ’40 Years of Rock’ 
CD promotion and the Wildcash and Cash Express promotions 
provided an exciting boost.

To meet the ever-changing needs of our customers, the division 
works closely with our venue partners. We continue to provide 
the latest games and machines and worked with 46 venues that 
were refurbished and one new venue that was opened. During 
the year, 3,727 new machines and games were introduced 
to the Victorian gaming network and customers responded 
enthusiastically to the introduction of the 798 Cash Express 
hyperlink jackpot machines in 110 venues. At the end of June 
2004, 13,618 electronic gaming machines were in operation 
across 270 venues.

Great times. Great places.
The company makes people feel special in our four hotel and casino properties, 
comprising 404 tables, 4,530 electronic gaming machines, 1,399 hotel rooms,  
22 restaurants and 3 theatres/showrooms.  The Conrad Jupiters hotel and casino 
complex on the Gold Coast boasts 594 hotel rooms, making it the second largest  
hotel in Australia.
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The division achieved EBITA (excluding non-recurring items) 
of $220.0 million, which was 3.3% above the previous financial 
year. Total operating revenue increased by 1.4% to $859.8 million 
and market share in Victoria has climbed to 49.6% for June 
2004. On a comparative 12-month pro forma basis net operating 
revenue was in line with the previous year, with gaming 
machine monitoring in Queensland up 6.5%.

Revenue from Victorian gaming was down 0.2% on the previous 
year, but the continuous improvement of the overall amenity at 
venues for all customers has reduced the impact of the smoking 
bans. Revenue for the second half was 5.6% above the prior 
corresponding period.  

Other operating costs (excluding non-recurring items) in the 
division were 22.6% above the previous year due to the inclusion 
of Queensland machine monitoring operating expenses.  On a 
comparative 12-month pro forma basis, other operating costs 
were 2.9% below the prior corresponding period, with the EBITA 
margin (excluding non-recurring items) increasing from 24.8% 
to 25.5%.

During the year, Victoria’s Tabaret hotel venues contributed 
$62.1 million to the state’s Community Support Fund.

Wagering and Network Games

About one million customers currently enjoy using our 
wagering products every week, with an exciting trend towards 
self service betting and sportsbetting, which has contributed to 
a strong performance from the Wagering and Network Games 
division.

Solid underlying growth in the traditional Victorian-based 
wagering activities, and the inclusion of the Jupiters businesses 
of Keno and Jupiters Technology from November 2003 provided 
a lift for the division.

The division achieved EBITA (excluding non-recurring items) 
of $94.0 million, which was 37.3% above the previous financial 
year. The division’s total net operating revenue increased by 
21.8% to $519.9 million.

On a comparative 12-month pro forma basis the overall 
net operating revenue growth was up 6.9% on the prior 
corresponding period.

One of the standout success stories of the division has been 
the attraction of sportsbetting with revenue growth of 31.0%, 
assisted by strong customer interest in the Rugby World Cup 
tournament in November 2003 and the Euro Soccer tournament 
in June 2004. Since 2000, Sportsbet has achieved compound 
annual growth in revenue of 22%.

Revenue from wagering on racing increased by 4.2%, with 
thoroughbred revenue growing 2.9%, supported by a record 
Flemington Spring Racing Carnival and strong wagering growth 
on interstate racing products, especially from Queensland 
and Western Australia. Harness racing and greyhound racing 
both enjoyed growth from Victorian and interstate meetings, 
achieving 6.3% and 8.1% revenue increases respectively.

Our customers are embracing self service betting, with strong 
use of the 700 EasyBet terminals in TAB outlets and on-course 
in Victoria, the internet, touchtone and speech recognition 
facilities. For example, over the year 16.6% of account sales 
transactions occurred via the internet, compared with 9.6% in 
the previous year. In June 2004, internet transactions accounted 
for 22% of account sales, and the upward trend continues.

Ten Victorian TAB outlets were refurbished, bringing to 60%  
the proportion of the agency network which has been 
modernised since the new classy concept stores were developed. 
The rollout of the new Retail Wagering Terminal project, at a 
cost of $21 million, offering faster service and  
new bet types to customers, is progressing on schedule.

For the eight months since their integration in November  
2003, Keno in Queensland and New South Wales and  
Jupiters Technology sales together contributed revenues of  
$71.4 million, with all products showing solid growth over the 
prior comparable period.
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Across our casinos, gaming, wagering and media businesses we are 
imbedding a new vision, culture and set of competitive values that will 
complement our focus on customer service. 

Insight to innovation
The company constantly applies market intelligence to develop innovative and 
compelling new products and services to meet changing customer needs. Customer 
Information Terminals and EasyBet Terminals have been introduced across the Tab 
retail network, while gaming customers continually experience new electronic games, 
which provide a more enjoyable and fulfilling entertainment experience.
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Managing Director’s report (continued)

Reaching out to our customers
The media division has been broadcasting racing and sports related entertainment to 
an increasing audience. Sky Channel is now available in more than 5,000 commerical 
outlets and over 1.5 million Australian homes, while 2KY radio broadcasts to over half  
a million listeners per week.

Jupiters Technology, which includes the international sales 
and support of Trackside, recorded $12.6 million in revenue on 
a 12 month pro forma basis, up from $3.9 million in the prior 
corresponding period. 

The division continues to achieve valuable improvements  
in overall operational efficiency, with the EBITA margin  
(excluding non-recurring items) increasing from 16.0% to  
18.1% year on year.

Tab Limited

Tab Limited achieved profit before interest, taxation and 
amortisation of goodwill of $162.8 million in the 12 months to 
30 June 2004, an increase of 9.1% on the previous financial year. 

Tab’s total net operating revenue increased by 5.6% to a  
record $980.2 million, reflecting continued favourable  
trading conditions and improved performances in the second 
half of the period under review.  Net profit after tax and  
before goodwill and non-recurring items increased 11.0%  
to $96.7 million. 

Tab Wagering’s total net operating revenue rose 5.1% to  
$825.6 million. Revenue from racing grew 4.0%, with revenue 
from thoroughbreds up 2.7%, harness up 6.0% and greyhounds 
up 7.7% on the prior corresponding period.

Tab’s sportsbetting continued to broaden its appeal to an 
increasing market of customers - with a growing proportion 
of them betting on-line though NetTAB. Sportsbetting revenue 
increased 28.5% on the prior corresponding period and follows 
the upward trend in Victoria. 

The Media division incorporates Sky Channel, Sky Racing, 
Sky International, Sky Racing Productions and the 2KY Radio 
Network with an audience of some 3.3 million people each week.

During the year, greater revenues were achieved on the 
strength of increased international programming sales and 
increased commercial site numbers. Sky and 2KY1017 covered 
some 5,700 race meetings during the year. Media’s net 
operating revenue increased 1.8% to $101.9 million.

Tabcorp was delighted to help facilitate the return of the 
Sydney metropolitan thoroughbred races to Sky Channel 
in August 2004, following agreement with racing media 
company TVN – and this was warmly welcomed by punters. 
Arrangements with TVN include a new thoroughbred racing 
and sports betting information channel, plus enhancing and 
exploiting Australian racing’s media rights in the international 
arena to a greater audience.

Growth in EBITDA of 5.5% from $43.6 million to $46.0 million 
was achieved through increased efficiency and productivity 
improvements, along with growth in Sky Channel’s commercial 
subscriber base and increased international activity. EBIT 
showed a growth of 8.3% to $28.8 million and operating 
revenue improved by 2.0% to $102.5 million.

Tab’s gaming businesses operate primarily in the centralised 
monitoring of electronic gaming machines in New South  
Wales and in the operation of linked jackpots in hotels and 
clubs. Tab Gaming’s net operating revenue increased 25.8% 
to $52.7 million. Revenue from the centralised monitoring 
activities increased 9%, primarily due to increases in 
monitoring fees in May 2003 and May 2004. Revenue from the 
linked jackpots business increased 118% due to revenue from 
four new products introduced in the period.

Integration Projects

The Jupiters merger is ahead of schedule and forecasts and 
annual synergies are now anticipated to be $27.9 million,  
$3.3 million above the synergies estimated at the end of the 
first half of 2004. 

Tabcorp will continue to focus on delivering results ahead of 
target in the Jupiters integration, and on bringing Tabcorp 
and Tab Limited together to achieve maximum benefit for the 
business and shareholders.

The acquisition of Tab Limited has provided a platform for 
growth for wagering and the racing industry in Australia. We 
look forward to building on our sound working relationships 
with the racing industries in Victoria and New South Wales and 
offering new bet types and larger betting pools for customers.

Both the Jupiters and Tab integrations provide the opportunity 
for creation of further significant value for shareholders. The 
company remains confident that the total synergies as per the 
Tab Limited bidder’s statement released on 2 April 2004 will 
be delivered, with around 40% expected to be delivered in the 
2005 financial year.

With the acquisition of Tab limited, Tabcorp has about 270,000 
shareholders who should all be confident about the company’s 
outlook. Our growth and greatly increased diversity provide 
the financial benefits of scale, combined with a significant 
improvement in our risk profile through reduced reliance on 
any one regulatory jurisdiction and a significantly broader 
range of business activities. 



2012 Licence Review

Tabcorp remains confident of a positive outcome of the 
Victorian Government’s scheduled review of the Victorian 
wagering and gaming licences post 2012. The Victorian 
Government has announced that it will conduct a review of 
gambling with a view to allocating licences from 2007. The 
review will commence in 2005 and will examine the overall 
structure of the industry but will not look at reducing the total 
number of gaming machines in Victoria.

Tabcorp remains in a well placed position to continue to hold 
the wagering and gaming licences in Victoria beyond 2012. 
Tabcorp has demonstrated to the Victorian Government and 
the community that it can hold both licences and run the 
businesses with the highest levels of integrity.

Responsible Gambling

Our leadership in the implementation of responsible gambling 
initiatives is an important area in which we demonstrate 
the integrity of our business approach and our focus on 
our customers. We will continue to invest in implementing 
responsible gambling initiatives across the group. A number of 
these initiatives were identified as a result of the KPMG audit 
undertaken last year and represent international best practice. 
A further independent audit of compliance with the Tabcorp 
Responsible Gambling Code will be undertaken this year and 
we anticipate that further initiatives will be implemented as a 
result of this audit.

We will continue to improve the training and education of 
our employees - and those of our venue and agency business 
partners - in the responsible provision of gambling products 
and services.

Customer focus

Tabcorp is determined to offer the most satisfying and 
responsible gambling and entertainment products and services 
in the market with one goal in mind – to bring delight, fun and 
enjoyment to our customers.

Tabcorp is transforming itself from an organisation with a 
traditional focus on the efficient delivery of leadings products, 
to one in which the needs and desires of our customers are at 
the centre of everything we do in the entertainment arena.

Our priority is to develop a complete understanding of the 
requirements of our customers across all our businesses that is 
unrivalled by any of our competitors.

We are applying market intelligence and customer knowledge 
methodologies across the Tabcorp group and we will harness 
our insights to drive product and service innovation – bringing 
greater satisfaction to our customers. 

The interests of shareholders will best be served by placing our 
customers at the centre of our businesses in the years to come. 

Outlook

The new financial year has started well and we expect that the 
company’s strong performance in 2003/04 will continue in the 
2005 financial year.

Our operational focus will be on completing the Jupiters 
integration and implementing year one of the planned two-
year integration of Tab Limited into the Tabcorp group. At 
the same time, we will continue to focus on managing all 
businesses in the group with the same financial rigour and 
operational effectiveness that we have demonstrated over 
many years.

Matthew Slatter 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

First in our game
As the leader in the gambling, entertainment and hospitality markets in Australia,  
we are proud of our customers, our strong brands, our people and our promise to 
social leadership in responsible gambling.
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The company operates four hotel and casino 
complexes, Star City in Sydney, Conrad 
Jupiters on the Gold Coast, Conrad Treasury 
in Brisbane and Jupiters Townsville.  The 
new Gold Coast Convention and Exhibition 
Centre, built and  managed by the Tabcorp 
group, opened in June 2004.

  Improved operating efficiencies resulted 
in margin improvements at all properties

  Investment in new products such as 
rapid Sic Bo and expansion of rapid 
Roulette helped drive revenue higher

  Major refurbishments were undertaken 
to improve customer amenity, including 
hotel rooms at Star City, executive level 
rooms and lounge at Conrad Jupiters and 
Marco Polo bar and restaurant at Conrad 
Treasury

Casinos

The bigger better game
The divisional structure of our business

What we do Progress during the year

In Victoria Tabcorp owns and operates 
electronic gaming machines (EGMs) in 
licensed hotels and clubs under the Tabaret 
brand, as well as operating Club Keno 
games through a joint venture arrangement 
with Tattersalls.  It also operates a 
gaming machine monitoring business in 
Queensland, providing monitoring and a 
range of other services to hotels and clubs in 
that state. 

  New and exciting products and 
promotions, together with continued 
improvements to venue amenities, 
provided more enjoyable and entertaining 
experiences for our customers

  46 venues were refurbished

  Continued rollout of Hyperlink machines

  New marketing initiatives including 
40 Years of Rock and the Wildcash and 
Cash Express jackpot promotions

  Market share improvement to 49.6% at 
30 June 2004

Gaming

Tabcorp conducts wagering activities in 
a network of agencies, hotels and clubs 
throughout Victoria, and provides on-course 
totalizators at metropolitan and country 
race meetings.  With the acquisition of 
Tab Limited the wagering operations now 
include New South Wales.  In addition 
totalizator and fixed odds betting is offered 
on sporting and other events.

  Rolled out new start of the art 
self service products to compliment 
growing customer trends for quicker and 
more diverse forms of enjoyment

  Rugby World Cup, Euro 2004 soccer 
tournament and AFL betting drove 31.0% 
increase in sportsbetting revenue

  Keno revenue growth of 4.6% with 
growth in all states

  Revenue from Trackside, the interactive 
racing game, increased 25.6%

Wagering and 
Network Games

The Media division incorporates specialist 
radio and television operations focused 
on the racing industry and other sporting 
activities, which include:

  Sky Channel, the national commercial 
satellite racing broadcaster;

  The Sky Radio Network, with 2KY in 
Sydney and 104 narrowcast stations 
throughout New South Wales; and

  other domestic and international 
services.

  Sky Channel resolved a dispute with the 
Sydney thoroughbred racing clubs over 
television broadcast rights

  In August 2004 entered into an 
agreement with the Sydney and Victorian 
thoroughbred racing clubs to pursue 
joint venture opportunities

  Continued growth in commercial 
subscriber base, gaining 123 sites

  New presentation displays, utilising state 
of the art technology, implemented on all 
television services

Media
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  Integration to continue following Jupiters 
merger

  Focus on enhancing customer experience 
and improving operating margins

  Discussions continue in relation to 
acquiring the management rights 
for Caesar’s Entertainment managed 
properties, being the Jupiters hotels and 
casinos at the Gold Coast and Brisbane

Key objectives 

50,000
   visitors at our casinos  
each day

Customers

Employees  

7,697
Revenue  

$1,064.9m
up 68.7%

EBITA  

$332.1m
up 81.4%

Indicators

  Invest in the latest games and machines to 
meet customer needs

  Continue to refurbish venues to 
provide amenities for greater customer 
enjoyment 

  Divestment of Tabcorp’s Queensland 
monitoring business and Tab’s gaming 
business to be completed by end of year

  Progress to secure the Victorian gaming 
licence post 2012

320,000
  regular EGM  players who play 
at least once a week

Employees  

191
Revenue  

$859.8m
up 1.4%

EBITA  

$220.0m
up 3.3%

682,000
  regular retail customers who 
use our products every week

Employees  

2,355
Revenue  

$519.9m
up 21.8%

EBITA  

$94.0m
up 37.3%

3,317,000
 total audience each week

Employees  

311
Revenue  

$102.5m 
up 2.0%
EBITA  

$40.9m
up 5.7%

  
Lead brands

  Integration of Tab Limited’s wagering 
businesses is a priority to achieve 
synergies and efficiencies

  Integration of the Jupiters businesses 
of Keno and Jupiters Technology will be 
completed

  Roll out new three-dimensional version of 
Trackside and expansion into emerging 
markets

  Progress to secure the Victorian wagering 
licence post 2012

  Developing growth and efficiency 
opportunities across media operations

  Growth to continue in commercial 
subscriber base

  Further expansion of international client 
base

  Introducing new innovative presentation 
displays to enhance customer experience 
on all television services

Revenue is net operating revenue in $millions with a % comparison to last year.    
EBITA is earnings before interest, taxation and goodwill amortisation (excluding  
non-recurring items) in $millions with a % comparison to last year.  
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Tabcorp is strongly committed to the responsible delivery of  
our products. 

We want long term relationships with all our customers, and 
we do not want that relationship harmed by customers not 
being responsible in their gambling. Our commitment is to:

    Promote customer awareness and education through 
responsible gambling campaigns such as the Star City 
awareness week and relevant signs and literature available 
in venues; and

    Care for our customers by training our employees to 
recognise customers who may have a problem and directing 
customers to seek professional assistance. 

In 2003 Tabcorp appointed a dedicated responsible gambling 
manager to coordinate group wide responsible gambling 
strategies.  The company has examined best practice both 
across Australia and internationally, involving consultation 
with employees, counselling services, community groups, 
governments and expert researchers.

As a result of this review, the company has adopted a 
framework for responsible gambling based upon three core 
components through which we will focus our efforts. These 
areas of focus are:

    The prevention of gambling related problems through 
well informed and researched education and awareness 
initiatives; 

    Ensuring that we deliver our products responsibly and 
provide appropriate levels of customer care; and

    Ensuring that we have in place systems and procedures 
across all of our operations to provide assistance and help to 
those people who recognise that they have a problem with 
their gambling. 

During the last twelve months, the company also focussed 
on implementing recommendations resulting from KPMG’s 
first independent review of compliance with the Tabcorp 
Responsible Gambling Code in 2003. The company will conduct 
such reviews on at least an annual basis. The Code is available 
on the company’s website at www.tabcorp.com.au

The company looks forward to continuing to work closely with 
federal, state and local governments and other key stakeholders 
to proactively address responsible gambling issues.

Responsible gambling

Sustainability  
The company ensures that it operates with integrity and undertakes 
its activities in a responsible manner for the long-term benefit of all 
stakeholders. Tabcorp continues to be recognised as a world leader in the 
responsible service of gambling and for its high standard of governance.
Tabcorp is one of only 20 Australian stocks included in the  FTSE4Good 
Index. The company is also the Australian sector leader in the Dow Jones 
Sustainability Index.
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During the year Tabcorp undertook a review of its community 
support strategy and over the next twelve months will roll out 
new programs that aim to provide meaningful and valuable 
contributions to numerous communities.  

New initiatives include the introduction of an employee 
volunteering recognition program and a new national major 
community investment partnership. The partnership will aim 
to offer Tabcorp’s employees, its customers and the wider 
community the opportunity to work together to create an even 
more significant social outcome for the communities in which 
the company operates. 

Tabcorp continues to provide extensive complimentary and 
subsidised use of its casino and hotel facilities to numerous 
charitable and not-for-profit organisations.  These groups use 
our facilities to raise hundreds of thousands of dollars towards 
their particular cause or area of need.

Further support is offered through a number of significant 
partnerships, sponsorships, donations and fundraising 
initiatives involving Tabcorp’s people, customers, facilities and 
resources.

Some of the activities undertaken by the company in the past 
year, included:

    Support for a range of vital community services including 
the provision of life saving equipment for 58 Life Saving 
clubs throughout Victoria and Surf Life Saving Queensland 
through the Conrad Jupiters Summer Surf Girl major 
fundraiser;

    A $100,000 contribution to support a new community 
partnership initiative between the Starlight Children’s 
Foundation and Clubs New South Wales aimed at helping 
seriously ill children;

    The provision of search and rescue and road accident 
equipment for 25 State Emergency Service units in regional 
Victoria, and a new ambulance dedicated to serving the 
extended Geelong region for Rural Ambulance Victoria;

    Major sponsorship of the first ever National Jockey 
Celebration day in order to raise funds for the National 
Jockey Trust;

    Support of the NSW Sport and Tourism Youth Foundation to 
help Australia’s paralympians achieve their dreams;

    For the seventh year Tabcorp employees participate in the 
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation’s annual ‘Walk to 
Cure Diabetes’; and 

    Sponsorship of Brisbane’s prestigious annual Riverfestival 
which combines arts, science, sport and community 
environmental and educational activities over a period of 
ten days to entertain and inspire thinking about the city’s 
sustainability.   

Supporting the community

Jupiters Casino Benefit Fund
The Jupiters Casino Community Benefit Fund has 
allocated in excess of $50 million through more than 
2000 separate grants since its foundation in 1991, 
which have been used to fund a range of community 
projects in Queensland, including construction of 
hydrotherapy pools, the purchase of rescue boats 
and vehicles and to fund buses to transport the 
disabled, handicapped and elderly.

Star City Casino  
Community Benefit Fund
Approximately $10 million is paid each year to the 
Casino Community Benefit Fund, which funds 
problem gambling counselling and research 
programs in New South Wales.

Supporting Communities
Tabcorp actively supports local communities with a range 
of sponsorships for sporting groups and community 
services, on top of the $78.4 million which the Tabcorp 
group contributed in the year to state community benefit 
funds in Victoria, New South Wales and Queensland.
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Tabcorp’s Board strongly supports the principles of corporate 
governance and is committed to maintaining the highest 
standards within the company.  This is particularly important 
given the highly regulated environment in which this company 
operates and the need to ensure that its businesses are 
sustainable.

The company’s policies and corporate governance practices 
are reviewed annually and will continue to be developed and 
refined to meet the needs of the company and best practice.

This corporate governance statement outlines the main 
corporate governance practices and policies in place 
throughout the financial year.

Composition of the Board

The Board comprises seven independent non-executive 
Directors, including the Chairman, and one executive Director, 
being the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer. 
Each of the Board’s Committees is composed exclusively of 
independent non-executive Directors. Details of the current 
Directors and their qualifications and experience are included 
in the Directors’ Report on page 27 .

The company’s constitution requires that at least one third 
of the Directors of the company, other than a Director who 
is a Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, retire by 
rotation and may stand for re-election at each Annual General 
Meeting of the company. The Board has the power to appoint 
any person as a Director, either to fill a casual vacancy or as 
an addition to the Board, subject to receiving all necessary 
regulatory approvals, but that person must stand for election at 
the following Annual General Meeting.

Responsibilities and Functions of the Board

The company’s Board Manual sets out the roles and 
responsibilities of the Managing Director and Chief Executive 
Officer, the Chairman and Directors.  It also contains the terms 
of reference and processes governing the Board and each of its 
Committees.  The Board Manual is updated when required and 
is reviewed at least annually.

The Board has overall responsibility for reviewing and 
approving the policies and procedures put in place to maintain 
the highest levels of corporate governance for the company. The 
Board’s role also includes:

    reviewing and approving the strategic direction, budgets 
and business plans prepared by management;

    assuring itself of the effectiveness of arrangements for the 
governance of the company including:

  –   the quality of the Executive team;
  –    the appropriateness of organisational arrangements and 

structure; and
  –    tthe adequacy of internal controls and processes;

    overseeing performance against targets and objectives; and
    overseeing reporting to shareholders on the direction, 

governance and performance of the company.

Board Independence

In addition to being required to conduct themselves in 
accordance with the ethical policies of the company, Directors 
are required to be meticulous in their disclosure of any material 
contract or relationship in accordance with the Corporations 
Act and this disclosure extends to the interests of family 
companies and spouses. Directors are required to adhere 
strictly to the constraints on their participation and voting 
in relation to matters in which they may have an interest in 
accordance with the Corporations Act and the company’s 
policies.

Some of the Directors are involved with other companies or 
professional firms, which may from time to time have dealings 
with the company. Details of offices held by Directors with 
other organisations are set out in the Directors’ Report. Full 
details of related party dealings are set out in notes to the 
company’s accounts. 

The Board periodically assesses the independence of each 
Director. For this purpose an independent Director is a 
non-executive Director whom the Board considers to be 
independent of management and free of any business or other 
relationship that could materially interfere with the exercise of 
their unfettered and independent judgment.

All the current non-executive Directors of the company have 
been assessed as independent Directors. In reaching that 
determination, the Board has taken into account (in addition to 
the matters set out above):

    the specific disclosures made by each Director as referred to 
above;

    where applicable, the related party dealings referable to each 
Director, noting that those dealings are not material under 
accounting standards;

    that no Director is, or is associated directly with, a 
substantial shareholder of the company;

    that no non-executive Director has ever been employed by 
the company or any of its subsidiaries;

    that no Director is, or is associated with, a supplier, 
professional adviser, consultant to or customer of the 
company which is material for the purposes of the 
Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) Corporate Governance 
Council recommendations regarding best practice corporate 
governance; and

    that no non-executive Director personally carries on any role 
for the company other than as a director of the company.

The company does not consider that term of service on the 
Board should be considered as a factor affecting a director’s 
ability to act in the best interests of the company. The Board has 
established a policy that Directors must retire before reaching 
70 years of age.

The Board also has procedures in place to ensure it operates 
independently of management. Prior to every Board meeting 
the non-executive Directors meet together in the absence of 
Executive Directors and other Executives of the company.

Corporate Governance
Maintaining leadership in best practice governance
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Board and Committee Meetings 

The Board and its Committees meet regularly to discuss 
formally matters relevant to the company.  Any Director with a 
material personal interest in a matter being considered by the 
Board must not be present when the matter is being considered 
and may not vote on the matter. 

The number of meetings and the attendance of each Director 
are set out in the Directors’ Report.

Committees of the Board
To assist the Board in achieving the highest standards of 
corporate governance, the Directors involve themselves 
with the critical areas of the company’s activities through 
Board Committees with specific responsibilities for audit, 
nominations/succession planning, remuneration and 
compliance.  There are no executive Directors on any of these 
Committees.  The terms of reference for these Committees are 
available from the company’s website at www.tabcorp.com.au.

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee has been established to provide the 
Board with additional assurance regarding the quality 
and reliability of financial information used by the Board 
and financial statements issued by the company to its 
shareholders. The Audit Committee oversees and reviews the 
risk management policies and processes of the company, while 
the company’s management team is responsible for executing 
and maintaining these systems.   The Committee oversees 
compliance with statutory responsibilities relating to financial 
disclosure, including related party transactions, and approval of 
full year and half year financial results as well as the financial 
statements in the annual report.

The Committee reviews the activities of both the independent 
internal auditor (KPMG) and external auditor (Ernst & Young) 
and reviews their performance on an annual basis.  The 
Committee must approve all non-audit related work to be 
undertaken by the auditors (if any).  Both auditors have direct 
access to the Committee Chairman.

The annual internal audit program and the scope of work to be 
performed is set in consultation with the Audit Committee of 
the Board. The Committee approves the annual internal audit 
program and reviews each of the reports made pursuant to that 
program.

The Audit Committee is committed to maintaining auditor 
independence and supports the rotation of the lead audit 
partner at least every five years and engaging the auditor for 
only audit related services, unless exceptional circumstances 
necessitate the involvement of the auditor. The external auditor 
attends the company’s annual general meeting and is available 
to answer shareholder questions regarding aspects of the audit 
and their report.

Compliance Committee
The Compliance Committee is responsible for monitoring 
business processes and operations to ensure appropriate policies 
and procedures are in place for the company to comply with the 
terms of its licences and other regulatory requirements. The 
Committee places particular emphasis on ensuring that a proper 
compliance program, systems and culture are in place for the 
purpose of ensuring the reliability and integrity of the company’s 
operations.

The Compliance Committee reviews the level of communication 
and cooperation with all regulatory authorities responsible 
for monitoring and overseeing its businesses, including the 
Victorian Gaming Commission, New South Wales Casino Control 
Authority, Tasmanian Gaming Commission and the Queensland 
Office of Gaming Regulation.

The company’s Compliance Managers and the Management 
Compliance Committees monitor matters of compliance and 
report regularly to the Compliance Committee. Management 
Compliance Committees have also been established to oversee the 
company’s compliance program.  The compliance program has not 
been extended to Jupiters Gold Coast and Brisbane casinos due to 
the current management arrangements with BI Gaming.  

  
Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee has responsibility to review 
and make recommendations to the Board on remuneration 
packages and policies applicable to the Managing Director and 
Chief Executive Officer, Directors and senior executives. This 
Committee has responsibility for approving the company’s 
general remuneration practices, including employee share 
ownership and option schemes, incentive performance 
packages, superannuation entitlements, retirement and 
termination entitlements.

Tabcorp’s remuneration philosophy comprises a market 
competitive base salary and benefits as designated, a 
performance based incentive plan which provides a payment 
based on achievement of agreed targets, and a long term 
incentive plan based on an allocation of shares or options subject 
to performance criteria and Board approval. 

The company’s shareholders had previously approved retirement 
benefits being made available to present and future non-
executive Directors, however the Board decided to terminate 
retirement benefits for all non-executive Directors, effective  
30 June 2003.
Details relating to the remuneration of Directors and officers of 
the company are set out in the Directors’ Report.

Members of the Audit Committee
Chairman: Mr A.G. Hodgson
Members:   Mr M.B. Robinson  

 Mr J.D. Story (appointed on 29 January 2004) 
 Mr P.H. Wade (ceased as a member on 30 October 2003)

Members of the Remuneration Committee
Chairman:  Mr R.F.E. Warburton
Members:    Mr M.B. Robinson 

Mr J.L. Willett (appointed on 29 January 2004)
 Mr P.H. Wade (ceased as Committee Chairman on  
30 October 2003)

Members of the Compliance Committee
Chairman:  Mr W.V. Wilson
Members:    Mr M.B. Robinson 

 Mr J.D. Story (appointed on 29 January 2004)
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Nomination Committee
The composition of the Board and its Committees is the 
subject of ongoing review by the Directors and the Nomination 
Committee has the responsibility to make recommendations to 
the Board on succession planning for the Board. From time to 
time as the company grows and its field of activities changes, it 
may be appropriate to make other changes to the composition of 
the Board to ensure that it includes the necessary and desirable 
experience and competencies.

All appointments to the Board are subject to receiving all 
necessary regulatory approvals.  Upon appointment each new 
Director undertakes an induction program and is provided 
with a copy of the Board Manual and other materials to assist in 
fulfilling their obligations.

Internal Control Framework
The Board reviews and approves the internal control structure 
of the company.  This includes the role performed by KPMG as 
internal auditor and the company’s compliance program.

Financial reporting includes the annual development of a five 
year strategic plan and a detailed annual budget which is subject 
to the approval of the Directors. Actual monthly and year to 
date results for the company are reported to the Board at every 
meeting to enable it to monitor performance against the annual 
budget.

Forecasts for the company and each of the operating divisions are 
regularly updated and reported to the Board during the year.

The company has detailed procedural guidelines for the approval 
of capital expenditure including annual budgeting, review and 
approval of individual proposals and specific levels of authority 
between the Board and the Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer.

Processes for the investment of surplus cash, management of 
debt and currency, and interest rate risk management have been 
approved by the Board and are the subject of ongoing reporting 
to the Board.

The company’s internal audit function is conducted under 
contract by KPMG. The internal auditor submits regular reports 
to the Chief Financial Officer, to the Audit Committee and, where 
appropriate, to the Board.  The internal audit plan is approved 
annually by the Audit Committee.  The company also has an 
extensive compliance program which is based on the applicable 
Australian standards.

Management of Risk
The company has in place policies and procedures which set 
out the roles, responsibilities and guidelines for managing risks 
associated with the company’s operations. During the year the 
company together with KPMG undertook an evaluation of its 
risk management policies and procedures.  Risk profiles were 
developed for each of the company’s key operating areas, namely 

the Gaming, Wagering, and Casinos divisions.  These profiles 
identified;

    the nature and likelihood of occurrence for specific material 
risks,

    the key controls that are in place to mitigate and manage the 
risk, and

    the sources and levels of assurance provided on the effective 
operation of key controls.

The Jupiters properties that are not managed by Tabcorp and the 
operations of Tab Limited are being incorporated into the risk 
management process. The risk profiles will be updated at least 
annually by the internal audit process. 

These policies and procedures will be further enhanced as the 
company’s existing operations develop and its range of activities 
expands.  The implementation of these policies and procedures 
is monitored and reviewed at least annually by the Audit and 
Compliance Committees of the Board.  These risk management 
systems have not been extended to Jupiters Gold Coast and 
Brisbane casinos due to the current management arrangements 
with BI Gaming.  

The company has in place a detailed policy for the management 
of liability risk in respect of its fixed odds sportsbetting 
operation.

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles
The company complies with the ASX Corporate Governance 
Council recommendations regarding best practice corporate 
governance, unless otherwise stated.

The Board has received and considered a statement in writing 
from the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer and the 
Chief Financial Officer in relation to the company’s system of risk 
oversight and management and internal control in accordance 
with ASX Corporate Governance Council principles 4 and 7.

Ethical Standards
The Board and the company’s employees are expected to 
maintain the highest level of corporate ethics. The company’s 
Directors and key personnel have undergone extensive probity 
investigation and clearance by the New South Wales Casino 
Control Authority, Victorian Casino and Gaming Authority, 
Tasmanian Gaming Commission, the Queensland Office of 
Gaming Regulation and in overseas jurisdictions. 

The company has established a Responsible Gambling Code 
containing comprehensive policies and guidelines for its 
Directors, staff, agents and venue operators with respect to 
their use of and training with the company’s gambling products. 
KPMG has conducted an independent audit of the Code to assess 
the whole organisation’s compliance with the Code.  Further 
information about the audit is available in the Responsible 
Gambling section of this report.

The company’s policies as to the conduct and integrity of its 
personnel, agents and contractors, including the maintenance 
of ethical standards, are set out in the Human Resources Policy 
Manual.  This manual includes policies prohibiting money 
laundering, corruption, bribery, bullying and harassment.  It also 
includes policies on equal opportunity in the workplace.

Corporate Governance (continued)

Members of the Nomination Committee
Chairman:  Mr M.B. Robinson
Members:    Mr A.G. Hodgson 

Mr R.F.E. Warburton
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Independent Professional Advice
An individual Director who has concern with respect to a 
particular matter before the Board may, after discussion with 
the Chairman, and advising the Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer, obtain independent professional advice at 
the company’s expense. Such advice is to be made available to 
all other Directors.

Share Trading Policy
The company has a policy that regulates the sale or purchase of 
shares in the company by Directors, executive officers and all 
employees.  This policy is available on the company’s website.

Directors and employees with access to information about 
Tabcorp’s financial performance may only deal in Tabcorp’s 
securities during the period of one month following the 
company’s Annual General Meeting or the release of the 
company’s annual and half yearly results. Even during this 
trading window, Directors and employees must ensure that 
they are not in possession of price sensitive information that is 
not generally available to the public.

Each Director is required to obtain the approval of the 
Chairman prior to the sale or purchase by that Director of 
shares in the company, even during a trading window. In the 
case of a proposed transaction by the Chairman, approval is 
required from the Deputy Chairman. Executive officers are 
required to obtain the prior approval of the Managing Director 
and Chief Executive Officer to a proposed transaction. 

The details of Tabcorp shares held by Directors are available in 
the Directors’ Report.

Continuous Disclosure
The Board has a disclosure policy and procedures are in place 
to ensure that information is reported to the Australian 
Stock Exchange (ASX) in accordance with the continuous 
disclosure requirements of its Listing Rules. The Board reviews 
the company’s compliance with its continuous disclosure 
obligations at each of its meetings.  The company’s Executive 
General Manager - Corporate, Legal & Compliance, in his 
capacity as Company Secretary, is responsible for coordinating 
disclosure of information to the ASX, Australian Securities & 
Investments Commission and shareholders.

Board Assessment
Last year Cameron Ralph completed a formal assessment 
of the Board’s performance. Cameron Ralph concluded that 
there is a very low risk of governance negatively impacting on 
shareholder value.*  The Board revised its practices following 
this review, which included the establishment of a new 
Nomination Committee and formal implementation of a 
disclosure policy.

Succession Planning
The company has a succession plan for members of its Board 
and senior management.  This plan is intended to identify the 
best candidates for leadership and management roles and 
develop potential successors that best meet the organisation’s 
needs.

Group Strategic Planning
The company has a formal strategic planning process whereby 
a five year strategic plan is prepared and approved by the Board 
each year. The intent of the annual review is to consider a range 
of strategies and provide management with guidance on those 
strategies that in the Board’s opinion will enhance shareholder 
value in the medium term.

Sustainability
Tabcorp is committed to the long-term sustainability of its 
operations and aims to optimise the social, environmental 
and economic impact of its operations for the benefit of all 
stakeholders.

Tabcorp’s commitment to responsible gambling, its employees 
and community well-being is discussed earlier in this report.

Although the company’s operations are considered to have 
minor impact on the environment, Tabcorp is committed 
to protecting the environment and minimising the impact 
wherever appropriate.  Tabcorp’s environmental performance is 
set out in the Directors’ Report.

Tabcorp is one of only 14 Australian companies included in the 
Dow Jones Sustainability Index and one of only 20 Australian 
companies included in the FTSE4Good Index. 

Other Directorships
Directors are required continually to evaluate the number of 
Boards on which they serve to ensure that each can be given 
the time and attention required to fulfill their duties and 
responsibilities. Directors are required to seek approval from 
the Chairman prior to accepting an invitation to become a 
Director of any corporation, and in the case of the Chairman, 
seek approval from the Deputy Chairman.

Commitment to Shareholders
It is the Board’s intention that shareholders are informed of 
major developments affecting the company. This information 
is communicated to shareholders through the Half-Yearly and 
Annual Reports, the Australian Stock Exchange, the Tabcorp 
website and other means where appropriate.

The company employs a dedicated Shareholder Relations 
Manager to assist in responding promptly to all shareholder 
inquiries.

The company encourages the full participation of shareholders 
at its Annual General Meeting. Important issues are presented 
to shareholders as single resolutions and full discussion of 
each item is encouraged. Explanatory memoranda, where 
considered appropriate, are included with the Notice of Annual 
General Meeting in respect of items to be voted on at the 
meeting.

*  Cameron Ralph considers materials provided by the company and 
interviews with Directors and others, to make this assessment solely 
of the corporate governance risk with respect to this company at the 
specified point in time.  The rating cannot, and does not, represent 
either a credit assessment, or an assessment of the company’s 
suitability as an investment, or an assessment with respect to 
its corporate governance risk at any other time or in changed 
circumstances.
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Executive Committee

The Executive Committee consists of the company’s senior 
executives responsible for managing the various divisions 
within the Tabcorp group.  The Executive Committee 
members represent Tabcorp’s key leadership team who 
meet at least monthly and are charged with implementing 
the business strategies set by the Board. These members 
are accountable to the Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer and to the Board of Directors.

The current members of the Executive Committee are;

Matthew Slatter 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

David Banks 
Chief Executive – Casinos

Peter Caillard 
Executive General Manager – Corporate, Legal and 
Compliance

David Elmslie 
Chief Financial Officer

Paul Gulbenkian 
Executive General Manager – Integration

Mohan Jesudason 
Chief Executive – Gaming

George Mackey 
Executive General Manager – Technical Services

Michael Piggott 
Chief Executive – Wagering and Network Games

Robert Preston 
Executive General Manager – Human Resources

Charles Read 
Executive General Manager – Strategy and Development

Geoff Want 
Chief Executive – Media

Board of directors 

M.B. Robinson AO A.G. Hodgson

J.D. Story R.F.E. Warburton

M.J. Slatter P.G. Satre

L.J. Willett AO W.V. Wilson
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The Board of Directors of Tabcorp Holdings Limited has 
pleasure in submitting the statement of financial position of 
the company and the economic entity in respect of the financial 
year ended 30 June 2004, and the related statement of financial 
performance and statement of cash flows for the year then 
ended.

Directors

The names and details of the Directors in office at the date of 
this report are set out below.

M.B. Robinson AO  
Chairman and Non-Executive Director since June 1994

 Michael Robinson was a Partner of the law firm Allens Arthur 
Robinson until his retirement on 31 December 2003.   
Mr Robinson remains a consultant to the firm.  He was the 
Senior Partner of Arthur Robinson and Hedderwicks from 1996 
to 2001 and was its Managing Partner from 1980 to 1988.  Mr 
Robinson is a Trustee of the Epworth Medical Foundation and 
a Director of the Asia Society AustralAsia Centre, the National 
Australia Day Council, the State Orchestra of Victoria, Clough 
Limited and the General Sir John Monash Foundation.  He is 
Chairman of the Tabcorp Nomination Committee and is a 
member of the Tabcorp Audit, Remuneration and Compliance 
Committees.

M.J. Slatter    
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer  
since October 2002

Matthew Slatter commenced as Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer in October 2002.  Mr Slatter was previously 
Chief Financial Officer and Director of AXA Asia Pacific and has 
over 20 years’ experience in the financial services industry in 
Australia, New Zealand and the United Kingdom.  Immediately 
prior to joining AXA, he was Chief Executive of the Bank of 
Melbourne, responsible for its integration with Westpac, and 
has held general management positions at Westpac, Lloyds TSB 
and the National Bank of New Zealand.

A.G. Hodgson  
Deputy Chairman and Non-Executive Director since June 1994

Tony Hodgson was the co-founder, and former Senior Partner, 
of the chartered accounting firm Ferrier Hodgson and is a 
Consultant to the firm.  Mr Hodgson is Chairman of HSBC 
Asset Management (Australia) Ltd and Chairman of the 
Advisory Board to the Victorian Rugby Union.  Mr Hodgson is 
also a Director of Coles Myer Ltd, HSBC Bank Australia Limited, 
Presidents Club Ltd, and Collins Associates Ltd.  Mr Hodgson is 
Chairman of the Tabcorp Audit Committee and a member of 
the Tabcorp Nomination Committee.

P.G. Satre 
Non-Executive Director since June 2000

 Phil Satre is Chairman of Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc., one of 
the world’s largest gambling companies.  Mr Satre is also a 
Director of the National Centre For Responsible Gaming and 
Chairman of the American Gaming Association.

J.D. Story  
Non-Executive Director since January 2004

John Story was previously a Director of Jupiters Limited.  He is 
a Solicitor of the Supreme Court of Queensland and is non-
executive Chairman of the Board of Corrs Chambers Westgarth, 
having been a Partner practicing in the areas of corporate and 
commercial law for over thirty years.  Mr Story is also Chairman 
of Suncorp Metway Limited and a Director of CSR Limited and 
Australian Magnesium Corporation Limited.  He is a member of 
the Tabcorp Audit and Compliance Committees.

P.H. Wade  
Non-Executive Director from June 1994 to October 2003

 Peter Wade is Chairman of CSL Limited and was previously 
Managing Director of North Broken Hill Peko Limited until 
his retirement in 1993. Mr Wade was Chairman of the 
Tabcorp Remuneration Committee and the Tabcorp Staff 
Superannuation Fund and was a member of the Tabcorp Audit 
Committee.  Mr Wade retired as a Director on 30 October 2003.  

R.F.E. Warburton 
Non-Executive Director since June 2000

 Richard Warburton was formerly Chairman of Star City 
Holdings Limited.  He is currently Chairman of Caltex Australia 
Limited, Tandou Ltd and the Board of Taxation.  Mr Warburton 
is also a Director of Nufarm Limited, NM Rothschild Australia 
Holdings Pty Ltd and NM Rothschild and Sons (Australia) 
Limited.  He is Chairman of the Tabcorp Remuneration 
Committee and a member of the Tabcorp Nomination 
Committee.

L.J. Willett AO  
Non-Executive Director since January 2004

Lawrence Willett was previously Chairman of Jupiters Limited.  
He has wide experience in business and industry as well as 
public administration.  He is a past National President of 
the Property Council of Australia and is a Director of ANZ 
Executors and Trustee Company Limited and Commonwealth 
Club Limited.  Mr Willett is also Chancellor of Charles Sturt 
University.  He is a member of the Tabcorp Remuneration 
Committee.

W.V. Wilson  
Non-Executive Director since June 1994

Warren Wilson held senior posts at the South Australian and 
Tasmanian Totalizator Agency Boards from 1967 until he joined 
the Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club in 1978, where he became 
the Executive Director responsible for all betting and lottery 
activity in 1980.  He retired from the Club in January 1994.  Mr 
Wilson is a Partner in the Ramada Pier Hotel at Glenelg in 
South Australia.  He is Chairman of the Tabcorp Compliance 
Committee.

Directors’ report 
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Changes to the Board’s Composition
The following changes to the composition of the Board 
occurred during the year.  Mr P.H. Wade retired as a Director 
on 30 October 2003.  Messrs Story and Willett were appointed 
Directors on 29 January 2004.  All other Directors held their 
position as a Director throughout the entire financial year and 
continue to hold that position.

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the economic entity during 
the financial year comprised the provision of leisure and 
entertainment services (particularly in relation to gambling).  
The principal activities remain unchanged from the previous 
year, except as disclosed elsewhere in this report.

Results
Consolidated profit after income tax of the economic entity for 
the financial year was $311.0 million which was 23.1% above  
the previous financial year.  The economic entity generated 
profit before interest, taxation and amortisation of goodwill of  
$629.7 million, which was 43.5% above the previous financial 
year.  It generated operating revenue of $2,462.8 million, 
which was 29.2% above the operating revenue achieved in the 
previous financial year.

Dividends
The following dividends (including special dividends) have been 
paid, declared or recommended since the end of the preceding 
financial year by the parent entity: 

   $’000

Final fully franked dividend for 2003 of  
34 cents per share on ordinary shares  
as declared by the Directors on  
13 August 2003 payable on 1 October 2003. 124,730

Interim fully franked dividend for 2004 of  
35 cents per share on ordinary shares  
as declared by the Directors on  
19 February 2004 payable on 6 April 2004. 145,348

Final fully franked dividend for 2004 of  
36 cents per share on ordinary shares  
as declared by the Directors on  
26 August 2004 payable on 11 October 2004. 184,933

Further information regarding dividends may be found in 
Note 3 of the Concise Financial Report or Note 5 of the Financial 
Statements.

Review of Operations
The economic entity achieved profit after tax for the year of 
$311.0 million which was 23.1% ahead of last year. During the 
year the economic entity’s total operating revenue increased  
by 29.2% to $2,462.8 million.  Basic earnings per share were  
77.6 cents, up 13.0% on the previous corresponding period.

A final dividend of 36 cents per ordinary share has been 
declared.  The dividend will be fully franked and payable on  
11 October 2004 to shareholders registered on the books at  
7 September 2004.  This takes the full year dividend to 71 cents, 
an increase of 4 cents on the previous financial year.

Wagering
The Wagering division achieved profit before interest, taxation 
and amortisation of goodwill of $92.9 million, which was 38.6% 
above the previous financial year.  The Wagering division’s total 
operating revenue increased by 21.8% to $519.9 million.

Gaming
The Gaming division achieved profit before interest, taxation 
and amortisation of goodwill of $220.6 million, which was 5.9% 
above the previous financial year.  The Gaming division’s total 
operating revenue increased by 1.4% to $859.8 million.

Casinos
The Casinos division achieved profit before interest, taxation 
and amortisation of goodwill of $331.0 million, which was 89.2% 
above the previous financial year. The Casinos division’s total 
operating revenue increased by 68.7% to $1,064.9 million.

Significant Changes in the State of Affairs
On 5 March 2003, the economic entity announced a proposal 
to merge with Jupiters Limited by way of schemes of 
arrangement.  The merger was completed successfully in 
November 2003.

On 23 February 2004 the company announced a takeover 
bid for Tab Limited.  Tabcorp Investments No. 4 Pty Limited, 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Tabcorp Holdings Limited, 
announced on 23 February 2004 an off-market bid to acquire all 
of Tab Limited’s issued shares.  On 5 July 2004, it unconditionally 
acquired more than 50% of the issued share capital of Tab 
Limited and management control passed at this date. Tabcorp’s 
offer to acquire all of the shares in Tab Limited closed on  
13 August 2004 and it has commenced the process required to 
acquire compulsorily all the remaining shares.  

As a result of these actions the economic entity now operates 
diversified businesses across the east coast of Australia and is 
well positioned for future growth.  They are also expected to 
deliver substantial synergies and consolidate Tabcorp’s position 
as one of the world’s premier gambling and entertainment 
companies.

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the 
economic entity that occurred during the year other than as set 
out elsewhere in this Directors’ Report.

Significant Events after Reporting Date
The economic entity’s offer to acquire all of the shares in  
Tab Limited closed on 13 August 2004 and it has commenced 
the process required to acquire compulsorily all the remaining 
shares.  Tab shares were suspended from trading on the 
Australian Stock Exchange on 16 August 2004.

Otherwise, no matter or circumstance has arisen since the  
end of the financial year which is not otherwise dealt with in 
this report or in the consolidated Financial Statements, that  
has significantly affected or may significantly affect the 
operations of the economic entity, the results of those 
operations or the state of affairs of the economic entity in 
subsequent financial years.

Directors’ report (continued) 
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Likely Developments and Future Results

The economic entity will continue with the strategies in the year 
under review and continue the integration of the  
Jupiters Limited and Tab Limited businesses.

The Directors have excluded from this report any further 
information on the likely developments in the operations of 
the economic entity and the expected results of those operations 
in future financial years, as the Directors have reasonable 
grounds to believe that to include such information will be likely 
to result in unreasonable prejudice to the economic entity.

Auditors

The economic entity’s external auditor is Ernst & Young and 
its internal auditor is KPMG.  More information relating to the 
auditors can be found in the Corporate Governance statement of 
the concise annual report.

Directors’ Interests in Contracts

The Directors of the economic entity, or their Director-related 
entities, conduct transactions with entities within the economic 
entity that occur within a normal employee, customer or supplier 
relationship on terms and conditions no more favourable than 
those with which it is reasonable to expect the entity would have 
adopted if dealing with the Director or Director-related entity 
at arm’s length in similar circumstances. These transactions are 
described in further detail in Note 36 of the economic entity’s 
consolidated Financial Statements.

Environmental Regulation and Performance

No environmental breaches have been notified to the economic 
entity by any government agency.

The consolidated entity’s environmental obligations and waste 
discharge quotas are regulated under both state and federal 
law.  The consolidated entity has a record of at least complying, 
but in most cases exceeding its environment performance 
obligations.  All environmental performance obligations for the 
casinos division are overviewed by an Executive Environmental 
Committee and are subject from time to time to Government 
review. An independent audit of Star City’s compliance with 
environmental obligations was performed by KPMG, which did 
not identify any areas of material non-compliance.

Star City is a participant in the Federal Government’s 
‘Greenhouse Challenge’ and the NSW Government sustainable 
energy programs. In November 2003, the New South Wales 
Minister for Energy awarded Star City with a ‘Gold Green Globe 
Award’ in recognition of achieving the greenhouse emission 
targets and energy saving initiatives including lighting changes, 
improvements in efficiency in plant operation and waste 
management.
 

Directors’ Interests

At the date of this report, the relevant interests of the Directors 
in the shares, options or other instruments of the companies 
within the economic entity, as notified by the Directors to the 
Australian Stock Exchange in accordance with Section 205G(1) of 
the Corporations Act 2001, are:
Tabcorp Holdings Limited      
   Ordinary  Performance Share  
Name Shares Options  Options Rights 

M.B. Robinson 45,307 - - -
M.J. Slatter 500,000(1) 2,500,000(2) 352,349(3) 15,996(3)

A.G. Hodgson 100,000 - - -
P.G. Satre    8,000 - - -
J.D. Story 8,149 - - -
R.F.E. Warburton 22,883 - - -
L.J. Willett 2,626 - - -

W.V. Wilson 50,000 - - -

(1)  Upon commencement of his employment Mr M.J. Slatter was 
provided with a loan to acquire 500,000 ordinary shares on the terms 
and conditions set out in the rules of the Tabcorp Senior Executive 
Long Term Incentive Plan previously approved by shareholders.

(2)  Upon commencement of his employment Mr M.J. Slatter was  
issued 2,500,000 options with an exercise price of $12.61 per share 
(see the Directors’ and Officers’ Remuneration and the Share Options 
sections of this report).  1,000,000 of these performance options will 
vest only if certain annual and cumulative benchmarks are achieved.  
The remaining options vested immediately and will expire on  
7 October 2005.

(3)  During the financial year Mr M.J. Slatter was issued 352,349 
performance options with an exercise price of $11.23 per share and 
15,996 share rights with a nil exercise price pursuant to the company’s 
Long Term Performance Plan (see the Directors’ and Officers’ 
Remuneration and the Share Options sections of this report).

Company Secretary

P.H. Caillard  

 Peter Caillard is a Fellow of the Chartered Institute of Company 
Secretaries, holds honours and masters degrees in law and has a 
number of years experience as company secretary/legal counsel 
of publicly listed companies.  He is a Fellow of the Williamson 
Leadership Program, a member of the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors and a former Director of the Law Institute of 
Victoria as well as Victorian President of the Australian Corporate 
Lawyers Association.
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Directors’ Meetings

During the year the company held 17 meetings of the Board of Directors.  The attendances of the Directors at meetings of the Board 
and its Committees were:

 Board of  Audit  Compliance Remuneration  Nomination  
Name Directors Committee  Committee Committee Committee

     A B A B A B A B A B
M.B. Robinson AO    17 17 5 6 1 1 5 5 2 2
M.J. Slatter    17 17 - - - - - - - -
A.G. Hodgson    17 17 6 6 - - - - 2 2
P.G. Satre     16 17 - - - - - - - -
J.D. Story     8 8 3 3 1 1 - - - -
P.H. Wade    4 4 2 2 - - 2 2 - -
R.F.E. Warburton    16 17 - - - - 4 5 2 2
L.J. Willett AO    8 8 - - - - 2 2 - -
W.V. Wilson    16 17 - - 1 1 - - - -

A – Number of meetings attended
B – Maximum number of possible meetings available for attendance

In addition to the scheduled Board meetings, the Board meets as needs dictate.  These meetings are included in the table above.
The details of the functions and memberships of the Committees of the Board are presented in the Corporate Governance 
statement of the concise annual report.

Directors’ and Officers’ Remuneration

Remuneration of Directors and senior executives of the company is determined by the Remuneration Committee.  Remuneration 
is determined as part of an annual performance review, having regard to market factors, a performance evaluation process and 
independent remuneration advice.  For Executive Directors and Officers, remuneration packages generally comprise salary, an 
incentive based scheme and superannuation.  Executives are provided with incentive based schemes by means of participation in 
share plans which have previously been approved by shareholders.  Non-Executive Directors are not entitled to participate in these 
plans.

The Board decided to terminate retirement benefits for all non-executive directors, effective 30 June 2003.
The remuneration provided to Directors and the five most highly remunerated  officers of the company and the economic entity is 
as follows:
  Incentive     Options   
   Deferred Super- Fringe FBT and Share 
 Emoluments(1) Cash Shares annuation Benefits Payable Rights(4) Loans(2) Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Directors         
M.B. Robinson AO 333,000 - - 29,970 - - - - 362,970
A.G. Hodgson 193,250 - - 17,393 - - - - 210,643
P.G. Satre 131,618 - - - - - - - 131,618
M.J. Slatter(3) 1,409,384 588,000 588,000 11,002 2,741 2,644 409,667 89,170 3,100,608
J.D. Story(5) 57,433 - - 5,169 - - - - 62,602
P.H. Wade(6) 49,417 - - 4,448 - - - - 53,865
R.F.E. Warburton 144,178 - - 12,976 - - - - 157,154
L.J. Willett AO(5) 54,403 - - 4,883 - - - - 59,286
W.V. Wilson 135,750  - - 12,218 -  - -  -  147,968
Senior Executives – Economic Entity       
D.E. Elmslie  552,534   285,843   95,281   97,012   35,056   35,690   35,085   45,350   1,181,851 
J.C. Read  360,650   161,911   53,970   65,249   32,592   33,245   18,217   21,999   747,833 
C.M. Jesudason(7)  456,434   200,451   66,817   33,691   17,848   16,968   27,131   21,042   840,382 
M.J. Piggott  483,400   241,867   80,622   90,990   38,841   39,832   29,688   33,574   1,038,814 
D. Banks  654,229   352,412   117,471   141,196   51,337   50,188   43,255   62,180   1,472,268 

Directors’ report (continued)
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  Incentive     Options   
   Deferred Super- Fringe FBT and Share 
 Emoluments(1) Cash Shares annuation Benefits Payable Rights(4) Loans(2) Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Senior Executives - Company        
P. H. Caillard  337,456   131,927   43,976   51,928   19,107   19,571   16,192   35,830   655,987 
D.E. Elmslie  552,534   285,843   95,281   97,012   35,056   35,690   35,085   45,350   1,181,851 
V.P. Gulbenkian  322,698   199,890   -     45,805   16,717   17,102   13,544   16,174   631,930 
R.E. Preston  312,988   115,436   38,479   33,933   16,053   16,416   14,169   15,075   562,549 
J.C. Read  360,650   161,911   53,970   65,249   32,592   33,245   18,217   21,999   747,833 

(1) Salaries for Executive Directors and Specified Executives include accruals for annual and long service leave.

(2) Cost to company to provide low interest loans to acquire shares in the company pursuant to issues made under previous employee share plans.

(3)  The value of options for M.J.Slatter relates to the 1,000,000 options, which were allocated upon commencement of employment, and 352,349 performance options 
and 15,996 share rights allocated on 1 December 2003 under the company’s Long Term Performance Plan.  The options and share rights may vest subject to the 
economic entity achieving certain performance hurdles, which were disclosed to shareholders at the 2002 and 2003 annual general meetings.  The estimated value 
disclosed above is calculated at the date of grant using a Monte-Carlo Simulation-based model.

(4)  Each option entitles the holder to purchase one ordinary share in the company.  The value of the options is allocated on a straight line basis over the minimum 
vesting period of the options, being three years from the date of grant of 1 December 2003.

(5) J.D. Story and L.J. Willett were appointed Directors on 29 January 2004.

(6) P.H. Wade retired as a Director on 30 October 2003.

(7) C.M. Jesudason commenced employment on 4 August 2003.

 Share Options

At the 2002 Annual General Meeting, shareholders noted that 
Mr M.J. Slatter had been granted 2,500,000 options to acquire 
ordinary shares in Tabcorp Holdings Limited with an exercise 
price of $12.61 per share.  1,000,000 of these options only vest on 
the economic entity achieving certain annual and cumulative 
performance hurdles up to 7 October 2007, being the fifth 
anniversary since commencement of employment, and only 
those which have vested are exercisable for a period of three 
years from the date they vest.  The remaining options vested 
immediately and will expire on 7 October 2005.

The company also issued a total of 1,435,791 performance 
options and 200,728 share rights to executives and senior 
managers as part of the company’s Long Term Performance 
Plan, which was previously approved by shareholders.  A 
number of participants in the Long Term Performance Plan 
have ceased employment with the company, consequently a 
number of these securities have been forfeited, and a total of 
3,222 performance options and 658 share rights were exercised 
resulting in the issue of 3,880 shares.  At the date of this report 
there were 1,381,845 performance options and 189,707 share 
rights.

Holders of options and share rights do not have any right, by 
virtue of the option or share right, to participate in any share 
issue of the company, other than through exercise of the options 
or share right.

Employee Share Ownership Plan

Shareholders have previously approved employee share plans 
that enable executives and employees to acquire shares in 
the company.  The terms of these plans are available on the 
company’s website at www.tabcorp.com.au.

At the company’s 2003 annual general meeting shareholders 
approved the implementation of two employee share plans, 
being the Long Term Performance Plan and the Deferred Share 
Plan. These plans replace the previous General Employee Share 
Plan and Senior Executive Long Term Incentive Plan.  Part of 
the reason for the introduction of these plans is to provide key 
employees whose actions and decisions have strategic and 
operational importance to Tabcorp with a total annual reward 
package comprising a mix of base pay as well as short and long 
term incentive components.

During the financial year the following number of securities 
were issued under these share plans:

    966,700 shares were allocated to employees, including some 
senior executives, at a price of $11.02 per share pursuant to 
the Tabcorp General Employee Share Plan.

    428,500 shares were allocated to senior executives at a price 
of $11.02 per share pursuant to the Tabcorp Senior Executive 
Long Term Incentive Plan.

    The number of performance options and share rights 
allocated to executives and the number of shares issued 
under the Tabcorp Long Term Performance Plan are disclosed 
in the Share Options section above.

Indemnification and Insurance of Directors and Officers

The company has entered into insurance contracts, which 
indemnify Directors and Officers of the company and its 
controlled entities against liabilities.  In accordance with 
normal commercial practices, under the terms of the insurance 
contracts, the nature of the liabilities insured against and the 
amount of premiums paid are confidential.
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Rounding of Amounts

The parent entity is a company of the kind specified in 
Australian Securities and Investments Commission class order 
98/0100.  In accordance with that class order, amounts in the 
Financial Statements and the Directors’ Report have been 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollars unless specifically 
stated to be otherwise.

Corporate Governance

The Directors of Tabcorp Holdings Limited support and 
adhere to the principles of corporate governance, recognising 
the need for the highest standard of corporate behaviour 
and accountability.  A review of the company’s corporate 
governance practices was undertaken during the year.  As 
a result new practices were adopted and existing practices 
optimised to reflect industry best practice.  The Corporate 
Governance statement is contained in the concise annual 
report.

This report has been signed in accordance with a resolution of 
Directors.

M.B. Robinson AO 
Chairman

Melbourne 
26 August 2004 

Directors’ report (continued)
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   Consolidated
  Note  2004 2003
  $’000 $’000

Total operating revenues 2 2,462,753 1,906,140

Other revenues from ordinary activities 2 37,216 30,988

Revenues from ordinary activities 2 2,499,969 1,937,128

Government taxes and levies  (678,551) (589,823)

Commissions and fees  (438,938) (415,961)

Employee costs  (380,321) (224,448)

Depreciation and amortisation  (109,304) (87,254)

Goodwill amortisation  (59,664) (17,955)

Property rentals, rates and maintenance  (36,904) (32,155)

Computer costs  (9,620) (6,518)

Advertising and promotions  (46,046) (24,129)

Written down value of non-current assets sold  (4,199) (13,364)

Insurance costs  (10,351) (8,290)

Stock exchange expenses  (178) (142)

Professional and contract services  (7,402) (4,512)

Audit and review services  (1,246) (572)

Borrowing costs  (105,195) (52,629)

Other expenses from ordinary activities  (141,060) (87,095)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense  470,990 372,281

Income tax expense relating to ordinary activities  (159,963) (119,657)

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity  311,027 252,624

Share issue costs  (5,663) -

Decrease in retained profits on adoption of revised accounting standard:
AASB 1028 “Employee Benefits”  - (305)

Total revenues, expenses and valuation adjustments attributable  
to members of the parent entity and recognised directly in equity  (5,663) (305)

Total changes in equity other than those resulting from transactions 
with owners as owners attributable to members of the parent entity  305,364 252,319

Basic earnings per share (cents per share)  77.6 68.7

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)  77.6 68.7

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) (pre amortisation of goodwill)  92.5 73.5

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) (pre amortisation of goodwill)  92.5 73.5

Statement of  
financial performance
for the year ended 30 June 2004
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   Consolidated
 Note  2004 2003
  $’000 $’000

Current Assets

Cash assets  197,044 118,789

Receivables  53,265 9,762

Inventories  13,994 4,688

Other  96,703 25,141

Total current assets  361,006 158,380

Non-Current Assets 

Property, plant and equipment  1,412,276 759,212

Intangible assets - licences  870,665 831,201

Intangible assets - other  1,528,476 543,546

Deferred tax assets  105,711 33,968

Other  67,732 73,194

Total non-current assets  3,984,860 2,241,121

TOTAL ASSETS  4,345,866 2,399,501

Current Liabilities

Payables  193,897 167,831

Interest bearing liabilities  742,000 450,898

Current tax liabilities  35,800 34,899

Provisions  76,160 35,266

Other  1,247 200

Total current liabilities  1,049,104 689,094

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities  1,130,000 315,000

Deferred tax liabilities  82,804 58,176

Provisions  107,439 16,450

Other  569 905

Total non-current liabilities  1,320,812 390,531

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,369,916 1,079,625

NET ASSETS  1,975,950 1,319,876

Equity

Contributed equity  1,752,891 1,137,766

Retained profits 4 223,059 182,110

TOTAL EQUITY  1,975,950 1,319,876

Statement of  
financial position
for the year ended 30 June 2004



Concise Annual Report 2004   35

Statement of  
cash flows
for the year ended 30 June 2004
   Consolidated
    2004 2003
  $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net cash receipts in the course of operations  2,509,959 1,935,489

Payments to suppliers, service providers and employees  (1,169,311) (832,640)

Payment of Government levies, betting taxes and GST  (629,627) (550,292)

Interest received  6,426 4,113

Borrowing costs paid  (105,119) (56,548)

Income tax paid  (171,758) (121,755)

Net operating cash flows  440,570 378,367

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Loans pursuant to employee share plan  13,094 12,688

Payment for controlled entities (net of cash acquired)  (489,804) -

Dividends paid to former shareholders of acquired entity  (186,045) -

Payment for reset preference shares of acquired entity  (190,173) -

Payment for property, plant and equipment  (101,177) (58,002)

Payment for management contract buyout  (53,000)  - 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  4,590 13,527

Payment of merger costs  (4,989)  (2,229)

Other  (165) 3,546

Net investing cash flows  (1,007,669) (30,470)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from borrowings  2,195,000 314,000

Repayment of borrowings  (1,369,399) (325,000)

Dividends paid  (208,799) (239,628)

Payment of transaction costs for share issue  (4,646) -

Proceeds from issue of shares  33,198  22,340

Payment for share buy-back  - (127,663)

Net financing cash flows  645,354 (355,951)

Net increase in cash held  78,255 (8,054)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year  118,789 126,843

Cash at the end of the financial year  197,044 118,789



Discussion and analysis

Statement of financial performance
Consolidated profit after tax (PAT) increased by 23.1% in 2003/2004 to 
$311.0 million, from $252.6 million in 2002/2003.  During the year, non-
recurring items of $0.4 million favourable were incurred, compared to 
$10.5 million unfavourable in 2002/2003, in addition to the impact of 
above theoretical win at the casinos of $23.3 million favourable.   
Non-recurring items for 2003/2004 included net tax adjustments 
of $6.9 million favourable relating to the introduction of tax 
consolidations ($31.1m tax benefit) and casino prepaid rent impacts 
for prior years ($24.2m tax expense) , reversal of 2002/2003 surplus 
lease provisions of $1.1 million within the Gaming division’s existing 
Queensland operation and integration costs of $2.2 million.  Adjusting 
for theoretical win rates in the casino commission play business and 
pre non-recurring items, PAT increased by 9.2% to $287.3 million.
The consolidated entity’s total revenue increased by 29.1%, from  
$1,937.1 million in 2002/2003 to $2,500.0 million in 2003/2004. 
Operating revenue increased by 29.2% to $2,462.8 million.
The increase in operating revenue was due to:

  a 21.8% increase in Wagering division revenue from $426.8 million 
in 2002/2003 to $519.9 million in 2003/2004, reflecting continued 
solid growth in the core racing business, combined with the new 
Jupiters Keno operations in New South Wales and Queensland 
since November 2003.

  a 1.4% increase in Gaming division revenue from $848.1 million 
in 2002/2003 to $859.8 million in 2003/2004, principally due to 
the acquisition of the Jupiters Machine Monitoring operations in 
November 2003.  The Victorian gaming machine network revenue 
decreased by 0.2% due to the negative impact of July and August 
revenue in 2002/2003 being pre-smoking bans.

  a 68.7% increase in Casino division revenue from $631.3 million 
in 2002/2003 to $1,064.9 million in 2003/2004, mainly due to the 
impact of the acquisition of Jupiters casinos in Queensland since 
November 2003.  

Consolidated profit before interest, taxation and amortisation of 
goodwill (PBITA) increased by 43.5% to $629.7 million in 2003/2004.   
The key factors in this performance were:

  a 38.6% increase in Wagering division PBITA to $92.9 million, in  
part due to the acquisition of the Jupiters Keno operations.  Before 
non-recurring items of $1.1 million unfavourable in 2003/2004, and 
$1.4 million unfavourable in 2002/2003, Wagering PBITA increased 
by 37.3% to $94.0 million.

  a 5.9% increase in the Gaming division PBITA to $220.6 million, 
principally due to the acquisition of the Jupiters Machine 
Monitoring operations.  Before non-recurring items of  
$0.5 million favourable in 2003/2004, and $4.8 million 
unfavourable in 2002/2003, Gaming PBITA increased by 3.3% to 
$220.0 million.

  an 89.2% increase in the Casino division PBITA to $331.0 million, 
primarily due to the acquisition of the three Jupiters casinos during 
2003/2004.  Normalised PBITA before non-recurring items of  
$6.4 million unfavourable in 2003/2004, and $8.2 million 
unfavourable in 2002/2003, increased by 63.2% to $298.8 million.  

Borrowing costs increased by $52.6 million to $105.2 million as a result 
of higher average net debt levels due to the acquisition of Jupiters. 
Goodwill amortisation increased by $41.7 million, primarily due to the 
amortisation of goodwill attributable to the Jupiters acquisition.
The effective rate of income tax, excluding the impacts of tax 
consolidation, prior year prepaid rent and goodwill amortisation, for 
the consolidated entity rose from 30.7% to 31.5% in 2003/2004 due to 
the current year non-deductible prepaid rent.

Statement of financial position
Changes in Assets
During the financial year the total assets of the consolidated entity 
increased by $1,946.4 million to $4,345.9 million at 30 June 2004.   

This increase was principally attributable to the acquisition of Jupiters, 
and included:

  a $984.9 million increase in intangible assets – other (goodwill and 
rights to management agreement)

  a $653.1 million increase in property, plant and equipment
  a $78.3 million increase in cash assets
  a $71.7 million increase in deferred tax assets
  a $52.0 million increase in assets held for resale relating to the 

Jupiter's Machine Monitoring business and land.
Changes in Liabilities
Consolidated liabilities increased by $1,290.3 million in 2003/2004 
to $2,369.9 million at 30 June 2004.  This increase was principally 
attributable to the acquisition of Jupiters and included:

  a $1,106.1 million increase in borrowings to $1,872.0 million at June 
2004, compared to $765.9 million at June 2003

  a $131.9 million increase in current and non-current provisions, 
including $101.3 million in relation to the BI management 
agreement for Jupiters

  a $24.6 million increase in deferred tax liabilities.
The consolidated entity’s net debt to equity ratio increased from 49.0% 
at 30 June 2003 to 84.8% at 30 June 2004 reflecting the acquisition of 
Jupiters.
Statement of cash flows
Cash assets increased by $78.3 million during the financial year, 
principally due to increased proceeds from borrowings as a result of 
the acquisition of the Jupiters business.
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash flows from operating activities provided $440.6 million in 
2003/2004, which was $62.2 million higher than that achieved in  
the previous financial year. The main features of this cash inflow were: 

  an increase of $574.5 million in net cash receipts in the course  
of operations, which was partially offset by an increase of  
$336.7 million in payments to suppliers, service providers and 
employees and $79.3 million in the payment of government levies, 
betting taxes and GST

Offset by - 
  net payments of interest increased by $48.6 million due to the 

increased debt levels during 2003/2004
  income tax payments increased by $50.0 million due to additional 

operational profit arising from Jupiters, and payment of  
$28.5 million relating to prior years' prepaid rent.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Cash outflows used for investing activities increased by $977.2 million 
to $1,007.7 million in 2003/2004.  The main features of this increase 
were:

  $489.9 million payment for controlled entities (net of cash 
acquired), relating to the Jupiters acquisition

  $190.2 million payment to the reset preference shareholders of 
Jupiters

  $186.0 million payment to former shareholders of Jupiters
  $53.0 million payment for remaining 15% of the Leighton's 

management agreement
  a $43.2 million increase in payments for property, plant and 

equipment, principally relating to the acquired Jupiters operations.
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Cash inflows from financing activities increased by $1,001.3 million to 
$645.4 million in 2003/2004.  This resulted from:

  an $836.6 million increase in net proceeds from borrowings, 
principally due to refinancing for the Jupiters acquisition

Offset by -
  a $127.7 million decrease in payments for share buy-back paid in 

2002/2003
  a $30.8 million decrease in dividend payments to $208.8 million 

in 2003/2004, reflecting the introduction of the dividend 
reinvestment plan.
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1 Accounting Policies

This concise financial report has been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act (2001), Accounting Standard AASB 1039 
Concise Financial Reports and applicable Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views.  The financial statements and specific disclosures 
required by AASB 1039 have been derived from the consolidated entity’s full financial report for the financial year.  Other 
information included in the concise financial report is consistent with the consolidated entity’s full financial report.  The concise 
financial report does not, and cannot be expected to, provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial 
position and financing and investing activities of the consolidated entity as the full financial report.
It has been prepared on the basis of historical costs and except where stated, does not take into account changing money values or 
current valuations of non-current assets.  The accounting policies used are consistent with those adopted in the previous year.
These accounting policies have been consistently applied by each entity in the consolidated entity and, except where there is a 
change in accounting policy, are consistent with those of the previous year.
A full description of the accounting policies adopted by the consolidated entity may be found in the consolidated entity’s full 
financial report.
   Consolidated
  2004 2003
  $’000 $’000

2 Operating revenues

Profit from ordinary activities has been determined after crediting the following revenues: 
Total operating revenues  2,462,753 1,906,140

Other revenues  37,216 30,988

Total revenues from ordinary activities  2,499,969 1,937,128

3 Dividends

Dividends recognised in the current year by the economic entity are:
(a)  an interim dividend of 35.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (30%) franking  

credits, was paid on 6 April 2004 (2003: 33.0 cents per  share, franked to 100% with  
Class C (30%) franking credits was paid on 2 April 2003)   145,348  120,634

(b)  a 2003 final dividend of 34.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (30%) franking  
credits was paid on 1 October 2003 (2003: 32.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with  
Class C (30%) franking credits was paid on 27 September 2002)   124,730  118,994

  270,078 239,628

  Since the end of the financial year, the directors declared the following dividend: 
Final - 36.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (30%) franking credits  
(2003: 34.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (30%) franking credits)  184,933  124,289

The financial effect of this dividend has not been brought to account in the financial  
statements and will be recognised in subsequent financial reports (refer Note 6(a)).

4 Retained Profits

Retained profits at the beginning of the financial year   182,110  50,011

Adjustment arising from adoption of new Accounting Standard 
 AASB 1044 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”  - 119,408

Adjustment arising from adoption of revised Accounting Standard 
 AASB 1028 “Employee Benefits”  - (305)

Dividend paid  (270,078) (239,628)

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity  311,027 252,624

Retained profits at the end of the financial year   223,059 182,110
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5 Segment Information

The consolidated entity’s primary format of segment reporting is on a business segment basis.

The consolidated entity has three main business segments:

 Wagering Totalizator and fixed odds betting activities and keno operations.

 Gaming Gaming machine operations and monitoring in licenced clubs and hotels.

 Casinos Casino operations including hotels, apartment complex, theatres, restaurants and bars.

The consolidated entity’s business segments are located in, and provide services to one geographical segment, Australia.

     Wagering Gaming Casinos Unallocated Eliminations Consolidated 
    $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2004 Consolidated
Total operating revenues - external  519,863  859,781  1,062,523  20,586   2,462,753 

Other revenues from ordinary  
activities - external  19,125  5,180 4,580 8,331  37,216

Intersegment Revenue    2,745  (114) (2,631) -

Revenues from ordinary activities  538,988 864,961 1,069,848 28,803 (2,631) 2,499,969

Segment Result (pre amortisation of goodwill) 92,888 220,533 331,021   644,442

Segment Result  84,618 219,430 281,048 - - 585,096

Unallocated operating revenue (a)     20,472  20,472

Unallocated interest revenue     6,188  6,188

Unallocated other revenue     2,143  2,143

Unallocated interest expense     (105,195)  (105,195)

Unallocated expenses (b)     (37,714)  (37,714)

Result from ordinary activities  
before income tax expense  84,618 219,430 281,048 (114,106) - 470,990

Income tax expense       (159,963)

Net profit attributable to  
members of the parent entity       311,027

Depreciation and amortisation  27,085 26,827 115,340

Non cash expenses other than  
depreciation and amortisation  220 (1,295) 2,664   1,589

Segment Assets  576,312 575,144 2,946,741 247,669 - 4,345,866

Segment Liabilities  64,284  21,127 233,773 2,050,732 - 2,369,916

Acquisition of non-current assets  312,604 29,318 1,489,750 47,712 (36) 1,879,347

Notes
to and forming part of the Concise Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2004
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    Wagering Gaming Casinos Unallocated Eliminations Consolidated 
    $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

5 Segment Information (continued)

2003 Consolidated

Total operating revenues - external  426,761 848,137 631,242   1,906,140

Other revenues from ordinary  
activities - external  7,288 2,145 16,831 4,724  30,988

Intersegment Revenue       - -

Revenues from ordinary activities  434,049 850,282 648,073 4,724 - 1,937,128

Segment Result (pre amortisation of goodwill) 67,042 208,175 174,914   450,131

Segment Result     66,935 208,175 157,066 - - 432,176

Unallocated interest revenue     4,173  4,173

Unallocated other revenue      551  551

Unallocated interest expense     (52,629)  (52,629)

Unallocated expenses     (11,990)  (11,990)

Result from ordinary activities  
before income tax  expense  66,935 208,175 157,066 (59,895) - 372,281

Income tax expense        (119,657)

Net profit attributable to members  
of the parent entity        252,624

Depreciation and amortisation  11,637 26,574 66,820

Non cash expenses other than  
depreciation and amortisation  132 1,613 220   1,965

Segment Assets  262,202 551,303 1,523,182 62,814 - 2,399,501

Segment Liabilities  65,498 21,112 120,221 872,794 - 1,079,625

Acquisition of non-current assets  22,984 17,529 15,396 162 - 56,071

(a) - represents the provision of field support and maintenance services to the Australian information technology industry

(b) - includes $16.178 million relating to the provision of services per (a) above

6 Events Subsequent to Reporting Date

(a) Dividends
Since 30 June 2004, the directors have declared a dividend of 36 cents per ordinary share.  This has the effect of reducing retained 
earnings and increasing current liabilities by $184.933 million (refer Note 3), assuming 100% of the shares referred to in note (b) 
below are issued by the dividend entitlement date.  As at the date of this report approximately 82.343 million shares have been 
issued in relation to the acquisition of Tab Limited.  Shares that are not issued by the dividend entitlement date will not be entitled 
to the final dividend.

(b) Acquisition of Tab Limited
Since 30 June 2004, the economic entity has acquired in excess of 90% of the issued voting shares in Tab Limited, and has 
moved to compulsorily acquire the outstanding shares.  Consideration payable to Tab Limited shareholders and option holders 
is approximately 90.219 million shares in Tabcorp Holdings Limited and $950 million in cash. The financial effects of the above 
transaction have not been brought to account in the financial statements for the year ended  30 June 2004.

Notes
to and forming part of the Concise Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2004
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In the opinion of the directors of Tabcorp Holdings Limited the accompanying concise financial report of the consolidated entity, 
comprising Tabcorp Holdings Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2004:
(a)  has been derived from or is consistent with the full financial report for the financial year; and
(b)  complies with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports.
Made in accordance with a resolution of directors. 

M.B. ROBINSON AO 
Chairman
Melbourne 
26 August 2004

Directors’ declaration
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Scope 
The concise financial report and directors’ responsibility 

The concise financial report comprises the statement of  
financial position, statement of financial performance, 
statement of cash flows and accompanying notes to 
the financial statements for the consolidated entity for 
the year ended 30 June 2004. The consolidated entity 
comprises both Tabcorp Holdings Limited (the company) 
and the entities it controlled during the year. 

The directors of the company are responsible for preparing 
a concise financial report that complies with Accounting 
Standard AASB 1039 “Concise Financial Reports”, in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001. This includes responsibility 
for the maintenance of adequate accounting records and 
internal controls that are designed to prevent and detect fraud 
and error, and for the accounting policies and accounting 
estimates inherent in the concise financial report. 

Audit approach 
We conducted an independent audit on the concise financial 
report in order to express an opinion on it to the members 
of the company.  Our audit was conducted in accordance 
with Australian Auditing Standards in order to provide 
reasonable assurance as to whether the concise financial 
report is free of material misstatement. The nature of an 
audit is influenced by factors such as the use of professional 
judgement, selective testing, the inherent limitations of 
internal control, and the availability of persuasive rather than 
conclusive evidence.  Therefore, an audit cannot guarantee 
that all material misstatements have been detected. 

We performed procedures to assess whether in all material 
respects the concise financial report is presented fairly in 
accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1039  

“Concise Financial Reports”. We formed our audit opinion 
on the basis of these procedures, which included: 

  testing that the information in the concise financial 
report is consistent with the full financial report, and 

  examining, on a test basis, information to provide evidence 
supporting the amounts, discussion and analysis, and 
other disclosures in the concise financial report that were 
not directly derived from the full financial report. 

We have also performed an independent audit of the full 
financial report of the company for the year ended 30 June 
2004. Our audit report on the full financial report was signed 
on 26 August 2004, and was not subject to any qualification.  
For a better understanding of our approach to the audit 
of the full financial report, this report should be read in 
conjunction with our audit report on the full financial report. 

Independence 
We are independent of the company, and have met the 
independence requirements of Australian professional ethical 
pronouncements and the Corporations Act 2001. In addition 
to our audit of the full and concise financial reports, we were 
engaged to undertake the services disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements of the full financial report. The provision 
of these services has not impaired our independence. 

Audit opinion 

In our opinion, the concise financial report of Tabcorp 
Holdings Limited complies with Accounting  Standard 
AASB 1039 “Concise Financial Reports”.

            

 
Ernst & Young                                    Mary B Waldron  

Partner  
Melbourne  26 August 2004 

Independent audit report 
to members of Tabcorp Holdings Limited 
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 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total Revenue  2,462,753   1,906,140   1,933,052   1,812,959   1,595,831 

EBITDA  738,965   525,946   543,824   478,464   421,287 

Profit before interest and tax  569,997   420,737   435,301   365,067   326,219 

Profit after income tax  311,027   252,624   260,959   187,682   174,780 

Profit after income tax (pre goodwill)  370,691   270,579   278,911   205,775   187,476 

Dividend*  330,281   245,364   235,339   189,901   174,639 

Cash and deposits  197,044   118,789   126,843   123,534   91,019 

Other current assets  163,962   39,591   35,574   29,880   30,459 

Licences/Management Agreement Rights  1,118,562   1,081,845   1,033,734   1,038,529   1,043,332 

Goodwill  1,280,579   292,902   311,052   329,846   346,094 

Other non-current assets  1,585,719   866,374   906,475   980,186   1,060,303 

Total assets  4,345,866   2,399,501   2,413,678   2,501,975   2,571,207 

Current interest-bearing liabilities  742,000   450,898   144,000   229,052   196,871 

Other current liabilities  307,104   238,196   291,283   252,123   287,267 

Non current interest-bearing liabilities  1,130,000   315,000   632,898   710,000   780,154 

Other non-current liabilities  190,812   75,531   69,120   67,590   68,851 

Total liabilities  2,369,916   1,079,625   1,137,301   1,258,765   1,333,143 

Shareholders’ funds  1,975,950   1,319,876   1,276,377   1,243,210   1,238,064 

Capital expenditure  94,372   56,436   47,230   46,672   67,715 

 cents cents cents cents cents

Earnings per share - pre goodwill 92.5 73.5 74.8 55.3 53.7

Earnings per share - post goodwill 77.6 68.7 70.0 50.4 50.1

Dividend per share* 71.0 67.0 63.0 51.0 47.0

Operating cash flow per share 84.7 90.7 100.0 65.7 60.5

Return on shareholders’ funds (post goodwill) 18.1% 18.8% 19.0% 14.1% 15.6%

Net assets per share $4.67 $3.61 $3.42 $3.34 $3.33

Operating revenue $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Wagering and Network games 519,863  426,761  403,610  380,339  363,107 

Gaming  859,781  848,137  917,569  846,349  794,348 

Casinos 1,064,872  631,242  611,873  586,271  438,376 

Unallocated - primarily AWA 18,237   -   -   -   - 

Total 2,462,753  1,906,140  1,933,052  1,812,959  1,595,831 

EBITDA - Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  
* - Dividends attributable to the year, but which may be payable after the end of the period.

Five year review



Tabcorp has on issue 510,552,456 fully paid ordinary shares.  
This number does not include the anticipated 3.6 million fully 
paid Tabcorp ordinary shares that will be issued as part of the 
compulsory acquisition process for Tab Limited.  The issued 
capital has increased from last year due mainly from the issue 
of shares pursuant to the merger with Jupiters Limited and the 
acquisition of Tab Limited.

The company did not conduct a share buy-back during the 
year, and there currently isn’t a share buy-back in respect of the 
company’s shares.

Substantial shareholders

The following substantial shareholder notices have been lodged 
in accordance with section 671B of the Corporations Act 2001:

    Number of  % of   
   Date ordinary  issued  
Name of interest shares(1) capital(2)

Perpetual Trustees 
Australia Limited 23 August 2004 36,047,640 7.13

Maple-Brown  
Abbott Limited 6 August 2004 29,953,030 6.11

Commonwealth Bank  
of Australia 23 July 2004 24,814,844 5.86

1 - as disclosed in last notice lodged. 
2 -  the percentage set out in the notice is calculated on the total issued 

share capital of Tabcorp at the date of change in interest.
The number of shares held is not consistent with the % of issued capital 
for each substantial shareholder as the company’s total issued capital 
has changed during the period in which these notices were lodged.

Distribution of shareholdings

Number of Number of % of    Number of  % of  
 shares held  holders holders        ordinary issued 
     shares capital

1 - 1,000 176,513 80.37% 48,668,427 9.53%
1,001 - 5,000 38,486 17.52% 81,540,604 15.97%
5,001 - 10,000 3,112 1.42% 22,426,574 4.39%
10,001 - 100,000 1,360 0.62% 30,624,401 6.00%
100,001 and over 168 0.08% 327,292,450 64.11%
Total 219,639 100.00% 510,552,456 100.00%

Marketable Parcel

There were 3,131 shareholders holding less than a marketable 
parcel ($500) based on a market price of $14.50 at the close of 
trading on 3 September 2004.

Twenty largest shareholders*
 Number of  %of 
 ordinary  issued
Name shares capital

National Nominees Limited 54,392,169 10.65
Westpac Custodian Nominees Ltd 44,828,958 8.78
RBC Global Services Australia  
Nominees Pty Limited 40,555,068 7.94
Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 40,208,933 7.88
J P Morgan Nominees Australia Limited 38,373,646 7.52
ANZ Nominees Limited 17,988,261 3.52
Cogent Nominees Pty Limited 11,446,040 2.24
Queensland Investment Corporation 8,036,160 1.57
AMP Life Limited 5,917,965 1.16
Brispot Nominees Pty Ltd 4,634,130 0.91
Westpac Financial Services Ltd 4,055,116 0.79
HSBC Custody Nominees  
(Australia) Limited 3,752,102 0.73
IAG Nominees Pty Limited 3,035,527 0.59
IOOF Investment Management Ltd 2,906,687 0.57
UBS Warburg Private Clients  
Nominees Pty Ltd 2,233,157 0.44
Bond Street Custodians Limited 2,183,096 0.43
Invia Custodian Pty Limited 1,715,557 0.34
Government Superannuation Office 1,675,118 0.33
Suncorp Custodian Services Pty Limited 1,485,013 0.29
Questor Financial Services Limited 1,474,016 0.29
Total of top 20 shareholders 290,896,719 56.97

* On a grouped basis

Voting rights

All shares issued by Tabcorp Holdings Limited carry one vote 
per share. Part 4 of the Gaming and Betting Act 1994 and 
Rules 134 to 142 of the company’s Constitution contain certain 
restrictions in relation to shareholding interests. Similar 
restrictions are contained in agreements entered into with the 
New South Wales Casino Control Authority and the Queensland 
Office of Gaming Regulation. Failure to comply with certain 
provisions of the Gaming and Betting Act or the Constitution 
can result in suspension of voting rights.

Shareholding Restrictions

On 19 June 2002, Royal Assent was given to the Gaming 
Legislation (Amendment) Act, enabling Tabcorp’s individual 
shareholder restriction to be increased from 5% to 10%, and 
removing the previous 40% foreign ownership restriction.
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Shareholder enquiries

Investors seeking information about their shareholding should 
contact the company’s Share Registry. Shareholders should 
have their Shareholder Reference Number (SRN) or Holder 
Identification Number (HIN) available to assist in responding to 
their enquiries.

Tabcorp’s Share Registry
ASX Perpetual Registrars Limited
GPO Box 1736
Melbourne Vic 3001
Telephone: 03 9615 9780   
Toll Free: 1300 665 661
Facsimile: 03 9615 9900 
Facsimile: 03 8614 2909 (proxy forms only)
Email: registrars@asxperpetual.com.au
Website: www.asxperpetual.com.au

Share registry on-line at www.asxperpetual.com.au

The Share Registry’s website allows shareholders to check their 
current and previous holding balances. Shareholders can also 
check and update their annual report election and Tax File 
Number (TFN) or Australian Business Number (ABN). There are 
also a number of forms that can be downloaded, including forms 
to advise a change of address or change of direct credit details for 
dividend payments.

General enquiries about Tabcorp

If you would like more information about the company, you are 
invited to contact:

Tabcorp’s Shareholder Relations Manager
Telephone: 03 9868 2779
Facsimile: 03 9868 2726
Email: investor@tabcorp.com.au
Website: www.tabcorp.com.au

Tabcorp on the web at www.tabcorp.com.au

Investor information is available on Tabcorp’s website. This 
website includes key Australian Stock Exchange announcements, 
Annual and Half-Yearly Reports and general company 
information.

Stock Exchange listing

The company’s shares are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange 
under the code ‘TAH’. Trading information is published in daily 
newspapers.

American Depositary Receipts

The company’s shares are traded in sponsored American 
Depositary Receipts (ADR) form in the United States of America. 
ADR holders receive all information sent to shareholders and 
receive their dividends in US dollars. Each ADR represents ten 
Tabcorp ordinary shares. Enquiries about ADRs should be made to:

Kelly Gaston
Assistant Treasurer - Asia Client Services
The Bank of New York - ADR Division
101 Barclay Street
New York 10286 USA
Telephone: +212-815-2208
Facsimile: +212-571-3050
Website: www.adrbny.com 

Removal from the Annual Report mailing list

Shareholders who do not wish to receive the Annual Report or 
Half-Yearly Report should advise the company’s Share Registry 
in writing. The last seven Annual Reports are currently available 
from the company’s website. This report and future reports will 
be made available on the website shortly after being mailed to 
shareholders.

Change of address

Shareholders should advise the Share Registry immediately in 
writing as soon as there is a change to their address or bank 
account details, if required for dividend payment purposes. 
Broker sponsored shareholders should advise their sponsoring 
broker.

Dividends

Tabcorp has a history of paying increasing dividends.  
Dividends are typically paid twice per annum, in March/April  
and September/October and have always been fully franked.   
This year, the total dividend paid to shareholders was 71 cents  
per share, up from 67 cents per share in the previous year.   
Recent dividend payments are detailed in the Directors Report  
on page 28.

Direct credit of dividends

Dividend payments may be credited into a nominated account 
with a financial institution in Australia. You should advise the 
Share Registry in writing of your details. 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP)

Tabcorp implemented a new DRP, which commenced operation 
at the interim dividend in April 2004.  Full details of the DRP are 
available on the company’s website. If you wish to participate in 
the DRP please contact the company’s Share Registry.

Tax File Number (TFN) / Australian Business Number (ABN)

The company is obliged to deduct tax at the top marginal rate 
plus Medicare levy from any unfranked or partially franked 
dividends paid to Australian resident shareholders who have 
not supplied their TFN, ABN or exemption details. For those 
shareholders who have not provided this information and would 
like to do so, please call the company’s Share Registry.

Shareholder Benefits Scheme

A benefits scheme was introduced in April 2004 and is available 
to all eligible shareholders holding at least 200 Tabcorp shares.  
The scheme provides discounts on items such as hotel rooms, 
merchandise, food and beverages at the company’s hotel and 
casino complexes. Shareholder benefits cards are sent to eligible 
shareholders once a year with their interim dividend.  Details of 
the scheme are available on the company’s website.

Consolidation of shareholdings

If you have received more than one Annual Report for the same 
shareholding, please contact the company’s Share Registry to 
consolidate your details into a single shareholding.
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www.tabcorp.com.au
The company’s website quickly and conveniently keeps 
shareholders informed about Tabcorp’s activities and 
its performance. The annual and half yearly reports to 
shareholders, interim and preliminary results, webcasts of 
results and AGM presentations, major news releases and other 
company statements are available on the website.  

On-line Share Registry Facility
The company’s website also has an on-line share registry facility 
that enables shareholders to conduct standard shareholding 
enquiries and transactions, including:

 Shareholding balances 
 Annual report elections 
 Elect to receive dividend payments by direct credit 
 Participation in the Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
 Tax File Number / Australian Business Number notification 
 Change of registered address 
 Name correction request

 

Help us save paper and costs
Shareholders are encouraged to use the on-line share registry 
facility to quickly and accurately update their details and 
reduce the impact on the environment and cost associated with 
printing and sending annual reports, dividend cheques and 
other materials by mail.

Annual Report
Shareholders can elect not to receive a printed copy of the 
company’s annual and half yearly report. The annual report 
and all major company announcements are available on the 
company’s website. All shareholders will continue to receive 
notice of meetings, proxy forms and other correspondence. 
Shareholders can make their selections using the on-line share 
registry facility.

Direct Credit
Shareholders may elect to receive their dividend payments 
into a nominated bank account with an Australian financial 
institution rather than by cheque. Direct credit is a quick and 
convenient way of obtaining dividend payments. Dividends 
paid directly into your account are cleared funds that may 
be accessed immediately. You also avoid waiting for mail 
and cheques to clear and it reduces the likelihood of fraud. 
Shareholders can add or change bank account details using the 
on-line share registry facility.
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Tabcorp immediately informs the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) of anything that may effect the company’s share price.  All major  
company announcements can be found on the company’s website at www.tabcorp.com.au following their release to the ASX.  
The major company announcements since the previous annual report are;

2004 Subject
26 Aug  Full year results - net profit after tax (before goodwill and non-recurring items) up 29.8% to $364.8 million
6 Aug  Tab takeover - compulsory acquisition notice lodged with ASIC and ASX
6 Aug  Establishing a 50/50 joint venture media entity and returning Sydney racing to the SKY Channel service
27 Jul  Tab takeover - Tabcorp receives acceptances for 90% of Tab
13 Jul  Post 2012 review of Victorian gambling licences 
6 Jul  Tab takeover - Tabcorp takes management control of Tab
27 May  Tab takeover - Tab Board unanimously recommends increased final offer from Tabcorp
23 Apr  Tab takeover update - NSW Racing Heads of Agreement, Sky Channel arrangements and sale of gaming businesses
2 Apr  Tabcorp’s Bidder’s Statement for the off-market bid for Tab
23 Feb  Takeover offer for Tab
23 Feb  Tabcorp & NSW Racing reach agreement, addressing concerns should Tabcorp’s takeover bid for Tab be successful
19 Feb  Half year results - net profit after tax (before goodwill and non-recurring items) up 20.6% to $173.2 million 
29 Jan  Appointment of new directors - Mr John Story and Mr Lawrence Willett

2003
17 Dec  Update on proposal to merge with Tab regarding ACCC announcement not to intervene
13 Nov  Tabcorp welcomes decision by New South Wales government regarding proposed merger with Tab
5 Nov Tabcorp proposes merger with Tab
4 Nov  Tabcorp’s response to news article regarding possible extension of Victorian licences
31 Oct  Jupiters merger to proceed following Supreme Court of Queensland approval
30 Oct  Annual General Meeting - Chairman’s & Managing Director’s addresses, presentation and results of voting
28 Oct  Tabcorp successfully establishes new bank debt facility 
5 Sep  Tabcorp merger with Jupiters - scheme booklet and court orders meetings for Scheme of Arrangement
5 Sep Introduction of new Dividend Reinvestment Plan

Shareholders on-line

Major announcements



Company directory

Directors
M.B. Robinson AO 
Chairman

M.J. Slatter 
Managing Director &  
Chief Executive Officer

A.G. Hodgson 
Deputy Chairman

P.G. Satre

J.D. Story

R.F.E. Warburton

J.L. Willett AO

W.V. Wilson

Company Secretary
P.H. Caillard

Registered Office
Tabcorp Holdings Limited
5 Bowen Crescent
Melbourne   VIC  3004
Australia
Telephone: 03 9868 2100
Facsimile: 03 9868 2300
E-mail: investor@tabcorp.com.au

Website
www.tabcorp.com.au

Share Registry
ASX Perpetual Registrars Limited
Level 4
333 Collins Street
Melbourne   VIC   3000
Australia
Toll Free: 1300 665 661
Telephone: 03 9615 9780
Website: www.asxperpetual.com.au

Auditors
Ernst & Young – External auditors
KPMG – Internal auditors

Stock Exchange Listing
Tabcorp Holdings Limited shares are 
quoted on the Australian Stock Exchange 
under the code ‘TAH’.  The company’s 
shares are traded in sponsored American 
Depositary Receipt (ADR) form in the 
United States of America.

Key Dates
2004 Date
Annual General Meeting  
(Sofitel, Melbourne) 29 November

2005*
Half-year results  
announcement 24 February

Ex-dividend for  
interim dividend 1 March

Record date for  
interim dividend 7 March

Interim dividend payment 13 April

End of financial year 30 June

Full-year results  
announcement 15 August

Ex-dividend for  
final dividend 18 August

Record date for  
final dividend 24 August

Final dividend payment 28 September

Annual General Meeting 27 October

*  These dates may change.  See the 
company’s website for updates. 

About this Annual Report
Tabcorp’s Annual Report consists 
of two documents – the Concise 
Annual Report (which incorporates 
the concise financial statements) 
and the full financial statements. 
The concise financial statements 
included in the Concise Annual 
Report cannot be expected to 
provide as full an understanding 
of Tabcorp’s performance, financial 
position and investing activities 
as provided by the full financial 
statements. A copy of Tabcorp’s full 
financial statements is available, 
free of charge, on request and can be 
accessed via the company’s website 
at www.tabcorp.com.au.

Currency
References to currency are in 
Australian dollars unless otherwise 
stated.
Copyright

Information in this report has 
been prepared by Tabcorp, unless 
otherwise indicated.  Information 
may be reproduced provided it is 
reproduced accurately and not in 
a misleading context. Where the 
material is being published or issued 
to others, the sources and copyright 
status should be acknowledged.

Investment warning

Past performance of shares 
is not necessarily a guide to 
future performance.  The value 
of investments and any income 
from them is not guaranteed and 
can fall as well as rise.  Tabcorp 
strongly recommends investors seek 
independent professional advice 
before making investment decisions.

Privacy

Tabcorp respects the privacy of its 
stakeholders.  Tabcorp’s Privacy 
Policy is available on our website at 
www.tabcorp.com.au

Australia’s premier gambling and entertainment group 
Tabcorp has become the largest gambling and entertainment 
group in Australia and one of the largest in the world.

Tabcorp Holdings Limited ACN 063 780 709



the bigger 
better game

It’s about...
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